

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ  
IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE BENEFICENT, THE MERCIFUL



DAR AL-MAAL AL-ISLAMI TRUST

دار المال الإسلامي القابضة

## جدول الأعمال

الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي الثامن والثلاثين لمالكي  
شهادات الوحدات السهمية

المنعقد يوم السبت 18 يوليو 2020م الساعة التاسعة صباحاً

من خلال وسيلة الاتصال الإلكترونية المرئية  
على الرابط التالي:

<https://zoom.us/j/97363553688?pwd=djhYnk9ha3luNW5sQ2tnVzN4RU5nQT09>

Meeting ID: 973 6355 3688

Password: 718542

الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي الثامن والثلاثين لمالكي شهادات الوحدات السهمية  
لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة  
المنعقد من خلال وسيلة الاتصال الألكترونية المرنية  
في تمام الساعة التاسعة صباح يوم السبت 18 يوليو 2020م

### جدول الأعمال

- (1) تلقي بيان الرئيس وتقرير مجلس المشرفين.
- (2) تلقي تقرير هيئة الرقابة الشرعية.
- (3) تلقي تقرير المراجعين للبيانات المالية الموحدة والمراجعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م.
- (4) تلقي البيانات المالية الموحدة والمراجعة وذلك للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م.
- (5) انتخاب أعضاء مجلس المشرفين لفترة الثلاث سنوات القادمة.  
(على مالكي شهادات الوحدات السهمية الراغبين في ترشيح أنفسهم لمجلس المشرفين تقديم بياناتهم ومقدار ما يملكونه من وحدات سهمية قبل تاريخ 6 يوليو 2020م إلى شئون حملة الوحدات السهمية على البريد الإلكتروني [info@dmisa.com](mailto:info@dmisa.com))
- (6) التصديق على مكافآت السادة أعضاء مجلس المشرفين.
- (7) الموافقة على تعيين مراقبي الحسابات للسنة المالية 2020م.

## البند الأول

### تلقي بيان الرئيس وتقرير مجلس المشرفين

مرفق بيان الرئيس وتقرير مجلس المشرفين المعروض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي الثامن والثلاثين لمالكي شهادات الوحدات السهمية لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة المنعقد وفقاً لأحكام المادة (8) من وثيقة التأسيس. وقد تم نشرهما بالموقع الإلكتروني للدار بتاريخ 25 يونيو 2020م.

وفي هذا الخصوص فقد عرض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي اتخاذ القرار التالي:-

"تقرر انه قد تم تلقي بيان سمو رئيس مجلس المشرفين وتقرير مجلس المشرفين".

الرجاء التكرم بالإطلاع والموافقة.



## تقرير رئيس مجلس المشرفين

السادة المكرمون / حملة الوحدات السهمية  
دار المال الإسلامي القابضة،

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته،

يسرني نيابة عن مجلس المشرفين أن أعرض التقرير السنوي الثامن والثلاثين لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة ("المجموعة") للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م. كما يسعدني أن أبلغكم عن تقدم المجموعة وإنجازاتها الرئيسية في عام 2019م، وفي سعينا لتحقيق خطط النمو الطموحة، واصلنا توسيع نطاق أعمالنا وتعزيزها. لقد وسعنا نطاق وصولنا إلى العملاء من خلال تنويع عروضنا، والبحث عن حلول جديدة وتحقيق إنجازات أكبر. مع استمرار وجودنا الدولي في النمو، توسعت شبكة البيع بالتجزئة العالمية لدينا جنباً إلى جنب، مما يعكس الدور الحاسم الذي لعبته وجهات نظر متنوعة في تشكيل مستقبل أعمالنا. في ضوء التحديات الناشئة عن جائحة (كوفيد-19)، سنستمر في تعزيز مرونة المجموعة وقدرتها على تحقيق أهدافها الاستراتيجية.

لقد استمرت وتيرة الأنشطة الاقتصادية العالمية في التباطؤ منذ مارس 2019م. وبلغ النمو العالمي لعام 2019م نسبة 2.9%، وهو أقل بكثير من توقعات صندوق النقد الدولي للعام نفسه وهو 3.2%. كان التباطؤ حاداً بشكل خاص في قطاع الصناعة، حيث تأثر سلباً من حالة عدم اليقين المتزايد في السياسة، وانخفاض مؤشرات الأداء الصينية في العام الماضي، وارتفاع أسعار الفائدة الأمريكية، مما أثر سلباً في المعنويات واتخاذ القرارات المتعلقة بالاستثمار والأعمال. في المقابل، كان قطاع الخدمات مزدهراً إلى حد ما، ومدعوماً بمرونة القطاع الاستهلاكي في الولايات المتحدة. ولا يزال انخفاض معدل البطالة والنمو في الأجور الحقيقية مثل رياح معاكسة لهذا القطاع. ومع ذلك، فإن الاتجاه المتدنى المستمر في التصنيع قد يكون له تأثير بعيد المدى، الذي قد يكون واضحاً بالفعل في انخفاض مقياس الخدمات الأخير. قد تؤدي التحولات في سياسة هذا العام من قبيل "الاحتياطي الفيدرالي الأمريكي"، والقيادة الصينية إلى إضفاء مزيد من السطوع على آفاق التصنيع، على افتراض أن الحرب التجارية المتزايدة بين الولايات المتحدة والصين لن تدفع القطاع إلى الركود التام إما إذا حدث عكس ذلك، فمن المتوقع أن يتأثر الاقتصاد على الأرجح، ومن المحتمل أن تتبخر الآمال في تحسن حالة الاقتصاد العالمي.

لقد خفّض بنك الاحتياطي الفيدرالي الأمريكي سعر الفائدة مرتين: في مارس 2020م، للمرة الأولى منذ الأزمة المالية العالمية لعام 2008م، وقدم تسهيلات كمية غير محدودة (شراء السندات). لقد وصل سعر



الفائدة على المدى القصير في الولايات المتحدة الآن إلى 0 - 0.2%. كما وافقت الولايات المتحدة على حزمة حفز بقيمة تريليوني دولار أمريكي لحفز الاقتصاد.

أثر انتشار (كوفيد-19) بشكل كبير في السوق العالمية قرب نهاية الربع الرابع لعام 2019م. كما عانت الأسهم انخفاضًا حادًا وانخفضت عوائد السندات الحكومية حيث فضل المستثمرون التحوط والاستثمار في السندات ، علمًا أن أداء سندات الشركات كان أفضل من أداء السندات الحكومية.

على الرغم من الموقف الأكثر تشاؤمًا ، فإنه لم يتضح بعد ما إذا كان الإطار الجديد سيحفز إعادة توجيه توقعات التضخم على المدى الطويل. لا يزال التضخم يمثل تحديًا لهيكلية الاقتصاد يصعب قياسه ، بما في ذلك آثار الابتكارات التكنولوجية والعولمة. ومع ذلك ، يرى العديد من المحللين معًا أن الديناميكيات المختلفة ستفعل مسارًا أعلى قليلًا للتضخم في السنة القادمة. من المرجح أن يلقى مثل هذه النتيجة الترحيب من قبل البنوك المركزية في السوق المتقدمة والحكومات على حد سواء ، خاصة في أوروبا ، حيث لا تزال الاضطرابات الاجتماعية في فرنسا وإيطاليا تشير إلى الحاجة إلى تخفيف الضغط من خلال ارتفاع الأجور الاسمية. ومن المتوقع أن تغذي هذه مستوى أسعار أعلى في المستقبل.

ارتفعت أسعار النفط الخام في الفترة من يناير حتى أبريل 2019م ، مدفوعة بجهود أوبك وشركائها من خارج أوبك لإزالة إمدادات النفط الزائدة من السوق ، التي زادت من الفشل في إنتاج النفط داخل أوبك. سجل شهرًا مايو ويونيو 2019م انخفاضًا في أسعار النفط على خلفية التوترات الجيوسياسية العالمية والمخاوف بشأن التباطؤ العالمي. بشكل عام ، بلغ متوسط أسعار خام برنت 64 دولارًا أمريكيًا للبرميل خلال عام 2019م، مقارنة بـ 71 دولارًا أمريكيًا للبرميل في عام 2018م. بالنسبة إلى معظم الجزء الأول من الربع الأول ، كان هناك إدراك متزايد أن تباطؤ الاقتصادات العالمية سيشهد هبوطًا في الطلب على النفط مع ما يترتب على ذلك من انخفاض في أسعار النفط. ومع ذلك ، في 20 أبريل 2020م ، انهارت أسعار النفط بعد منافسة شديدة بين عضو رئيس في أوبك وشريك رئيس من خارج أوبك ، مما أدى إلى تجاوز العرض للسوق 100 مليون برميل يوميًا ، مقابل طلب في حدود 70 مليون برميل في اليوم ، أي زيادة المعروض بنحو 30% ، مما دفع عقود النفط المستقبلية إلى الحدود السالبة. لقد لامست أسعار العقود المستقبلية 47 دولارًا أمريكيًا بالسالب. ومع ذلك ، بعد الاتفاق بين شركاء أوبك وغير الأعضاء ، بشأن خفض إنتاج النفط ، بدأ سعر النفط في أواخر أبريل وأوائل مايو 2020م في التحسن على مدى متوسط 52 أسبوعًا منخفضة 20 دولارًا للبرميل.

نما الناتج المحلي الإجمالي الحقيقي لدول مجلس التعاون الخليجي في عام 2019م بنسبة 0.8% مقارنة بـ 2.3% في عام 2018م، ومن المرجح أن يدعم الإنفاق الحكومي وخطط البنية التحتية المتعددة السنوات الأنشطة الاقتصادية في المملكة العربية السعودية والكويت والإمارات العربية المتحدة.



بعد تسجيل نمو بنسبة 2.43% خلال عام 2018م، نما الاقتصاد السعودي - الاقتصاد الرائد في دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي - في عام 2019م بنسبة 0.33%، بسبب انخفاض أسعار النفط. بينما نما القطاع غير النفطي في عام 2019م بنسبة 3.3% مقارنة بـ 2.1% في عام 2018م. وسجلت المملكة العربية السعودية فائضًا في الميزانية قدره 7.4 مليارات دولار أمريكي خلال الربع الأول من عام 2019م، وهو أول فائض سُجِّل من قِبَل المملكة منذ انخفاض أسعار النفط عام 2014م.

تراجعت أسهم الأسواق الناشئة في عام 2019م بشكلٍ طفيفٍ ، مما أدى إلى ضعف أداء الأسواق المتطورة ، متأثرة بجائحة (كوفيد-19) بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، أثبت الدولار الأمريكي القوي أنه يواجه رياحًا معاكسة إضافية. في عام 2019م ، سجل أداء مؤشر MSCI العالمي أداءً إيجابيًا بنسبة 27.67% مقارنة بالأداء السلبي بنسبة 8.71% في عام 2018م. ومع ذلك ، سجل أداء مؤشر MSCI للأسواق الناشئة زيادة بنسبة 18.42% مقارنة بالأداء السلبي بنسبة 14.57% في عام 2018م. في الربع الأول من عام 2020م، انخفض مؤشر الأسواق الناشئة في القيمة وأضعف أداء مؤشر MSCI العالمي الذي فقد -21.1% بينما شهد قطاع الأسهم العالمية انتعاشًا كبيرًا منذ ذلك الحين.

### تأثير جائحة كورونا (Covid-19)

مع ظهور جائحة كورونا، كان العالم بأسره يواجه اضطرابات غير مسبوقه. لقد فقد الملايين أعمالهم؛ ففي الولايات المتحدة أصبح 36 مليوناً عاطلين عن العمل، بينما بقي الجزء الأكبر من القوى العاملة في العالم في منازلهم ، وقد تقلص الإنتاج العالمي بشكل كبير. أحدثت جائحة (كوفيد-19) تغييرات في نمط الحياة والأعمال التي قد تبقى حتى بعد تراجع التهديد. تأثرت السياحة العالمية وصناعات الطيران وأسعار النفط والمنسوجات حول العالم وقطاعات أخرى بشكل كبير، وقد أثر ذلك في جميع البلدان، وكلها في وقت واحد وفي كل الاتجاهات، ولم ينحصر في النواحي المالية. توقع صندوق النقد الدولي أن يتقلص الناتج المحلي الإجمالي العالمي البالغ 88 تريليون دولار أمريكي خلال عام 2020م بنسبة 3% نتيجة الجائحة، وهو ما يمثل أكبر انخفاض له منذ الكساد العظيم في الثلاثينيات من القرن الماضي. كان صدى صندوق النقد الدولي مثل تذكرٍ بأنه يمكن أن يكون التراجع أسوأ بكثير مما رأيناه في العقود الأخيرة. إن العالم الذي يعاني عجزًا كبيرًا في الميزانية وعجزًا في الحسابات الجارية ، يتزايد الاقتراض بمعدل ينذر بالخطر ، ولكن عوائد السندات المنخفضة للغاية تجعل المهمة أسهل للدول. يرى الاقتصاديون أنه إذا لم تنته جائحة كورونا بحلول أغسطس 2020م فإن الاقتصاد العالمي سيواجه كسادًا لم يشهده العالم ، حتى في فترة الكساد العظيم لعام 1930م ، وبالتالي فإن التعافي قد يستغرق سنواتٍ.

انخفض الاقتصاد الأمريكي بنسبة 4.8% في الربع الأول من عام 2020م ، مدفوعًا متأثرًا بقبضة الجائحة . يتوقع الاقتصاديون أن ينخفض الاقتصاد الأمريكي بأكثر من 4.8% بحلول نهاية عام 2020م. واستجابة



لتخفيف الوضع ، خصص الاحتياطي الفيدرالي الأمريكي مبلغًا قدره تريليونا دولار لدفع الاقتصاد بعيدا عن الانزلاق إلى الركود.

من المتوقع أن ينكمش الناتج المحلي الإجمالي للاتحاد الأوروبي بنسبة 8٪ -12٪ في عام 2020م نتيجة لـ (كوفيد -19). أنشأ الاتحاد الأوروبي صندوقًا بقيمة 750 مليار دولار لمساعدة دول الاتحاد الأوروبي الأكثر تضررا ولمساعدتها على التعافي من الندوب الاقتصادية العميقة التي خلفها الوباء.

وفقًا لأحدث توقعات صندوق النقد الدولي في مواجهة الركود العالمي ، يبدو أن الصين من بين البلدان القليلة التي سينمو اقتصادها بما يزيد قليلاً على 1٪ في عام 2020م.

في مايو 2020م ، بدأت المملكة العربية السعودية اتخاذ تدابير تقشفية ، من بينها رفع ضريبة القيمة المضافة من 5٪ إلى 15٪ ، وسط الركود الاقتصادي للمملكة نتيجة (كوفيد -19) وفقدان نحو نصف دخلها النفطي الذي يسهم بنحو 70٪ من الإيرادات العامة نتيجة انخفاض أسعار النفط بالثلثين منذ بداية عام 2020م. توقع صندوق النقد الدولي في أبريل 2020م أن ينكمش اقتصاد المملكة العربية السعودية بنسبة 2-3٪ في عام 2020م.

في عام 2019م، حققت المجموعة صافي ربح بعد الضرائب قدره 33.8 مليون دولار مقارنة بخسارة في عام 2018م بلغت 44.9 مليون دولار ، وبلغ صافي الربح العائد لمالكي الوحدات السهمية إلى 12.7 مليون دولار (2018 - خسارة 27.5 مليون دولار). تُعزى هذه النتيجة في المقام الأول إلى زيادة إجمالي الدخل بنسبة 31.8٪ ، من 434.6 مليون دولار إلى 572.7 مليون دولار في عام 2019م. لقد عانت المجموعة الاستهلاك وانخفاض قيمة الشهرة حيث بلغت 50 مليون دولار (2018 - 63 مليون دولار).

على الرغم من التوسع في شبكة التجزئة من خلال إضافة 50 فرعًا في عام 2019م، فقد تم تخفيض تكاليف الموظفين والتكاليف الإدارية بنسبة 4٪ ، من 192.5 مليون دولار في 2018 إلى 185.7 مليون دولار ، بسبب تنفيذ برنامج الترشيد الناجح للمصروفات. كما بلغ صافي الربح قبل الضريبة للعام 61.5 مليون دولار ، مقارنة بخسارة في عام 2018م بلغت 17.5 مليون دولار. كما تم عمل مخصص للقيم العادلة للأصول في 2019م بقيمة 24.6 مليون دولار (2018 - 15.9 مليون دولار). نظرًا لانخفاض سعر الروبية مقابل الدولار الأمريكي ، من 139.8 روبية باكستانية إلى 154.9 روبية الباكستانية ، فقد تكبدت المجموعة خلال 2019م خسارة في تحويل العملات الأجنبية بقيمة 9.6 ملايين دولار (2018 - 22.2 مليون دولار). وبناءً على ذلك ، زاد رأس مال دار المال القابضة من 161 مليون دولار في نهاية عام 2018م إلى 175 مليون دولار في عام 2019م. وبالمثل فقد زادت حصة الوحدة السهمية من 40.67 دولارًا في عام 2018م إلى 44.30 دولارًا في عام 2019م.



نظرًا لترشيد التكلفة والتحكم الإداري الأفضل للوضع فيما يتعلق بتصفية مضاربات الشركة الإسلامية للاستثمار الخليجي (البهامس) المحدودة فإن الحالة العامة استلزمت إبقاء الوضع تحت المراقبة الدقيقة.

في ضوء خطط التوسع في الخدمات المصرفية للأفراد بالنظر إلى التوقعات الاقتصادية واتباع هذه الاستراتيجية ، والحاجة إلى الحفاظ على موارد كافية قرر مجلس المشرفين عدم التوصية بتوزيع أرباح فيما يتعلق بالسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م في الاجتماع العام السنوي.

إن شركة الإثمار القابضة ش.م.ب ("الإثمار") شركة مرخصة من قبل مصرف البحرين المركزي وأسهمها مدرجة في بورصة البحرين وبورصة الكويت وسوق دبي المالي. إن "الإثمار" إحدى الشركات التابعة الرئيسة حيث تمتلك المجموعة حصة 46.49% من أسهمها. على الرغم من المنافسة الشديدة ابتكرت "الإثمار" بنجاح سلسلة من التدابير المجزية التي أدت إلى تحسين العائد الصافي وتعزيز صافي الدخل التشغيلي بنسبة 14% ليصلا إلى 296 مليون دولار من 260 مليون دولار في 2018م. وبلغ صافي ربح العام قبل حصة الأقلية 12 مليون دولار مقارنة بـ 10 ملايين دولار في 2018م. في عام 2018م ، استحوذت شركة أي بي كبيتال ش.م.ب. على حصة مسيطرة 55.42% في مجموعة سوليدرتي القابضة ش.م.ب. والتي تبلغ حقوق المساهمين فيها مبلغ 186 مليون دولار أمريكي . إن مجموعة سوليدرتي تقدم مجموعة واسعة من خدمات التأمين التكافلي والمنتجات ذات الصلة في الشرق الأوسط. وستواصل "الإثمار" تركيز جهودها بشكل أكبر مما يتيح للمجموعة الاستفادة من فرص النمو الجديدة وتعزيز حصة المجموعة في التأمين التكافلي.

في عام 2019م تحولت نتائج "الإثمار" إلى ربح وحقت صافي ربح يُنسب إلى المساهمين بقيمة 700 ألف دولار، مقارنة بخسارة قدرها 24 مليون دولار في عام 2018م. وفي عام 2019م تم تخفيض قيمة الشهرة وإضمحلال الأصول غير الملوسة بمقدار 30 مليون دولار وانخفاض القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات بمبلغ 32 مليون دولار (2018م- 55.3 مليون دولار). وهذا ما يعزز رأي مجلس المشرفين بالتركيب الجديدة لمجموعة الإثمار والتوقعات في هذا الشأن.

خلال عام 2019م ، استمرت "الإثمار" في انتهاج استراتيجية لتركيز الجهود لتحسين منتجاتها وابتكاراتها وخدماتها ، مع ترشيد التكاليف وتعزيز عروض خدمة العملاء وتعزيز وتقوية شبكته. من المتوقع أن يستمر بنك الإثمار على التركيز في الأعمال المصرفية الأساسية للأفراد.

استمر بنك فيصل المحدود ، باكستان ("بنك فيصل") المملوك بنسبة 66.7% لبنك الإثمار ، في توسيع شبكة التجزئة في باكستان؛ فقد حقق بنك فيصل صافي ربح بعد الضريبة بقيمة 6 مليارات روبية (40 مليون دولار) مقارنة بـ 4.8 مليارات روبية (39.6 مليون دولار) في 2018م، وانخفض سعر صرف الروبية مقابل الدولار الأمريكي من 139.8 في ديسمبر 2018م إلى 154.87 بحلول نهاية عام 2019م. كانت نتيجة بنك فيصل هي تحقيق إجراءات فعالة وفي الوقت المناسب للحفاظ على الإيرادات الأساسية بما يتماشى





مع التحسن في الفروق المصرفية والربحية. سجل إجمالي الأصول زيادة بنسبة 5٪ على المدى البعيد بالعملة المحلية ، من 600 مليار روبية (4.3 مليارات دولار أمريكي) في 31 ديسمبر 2018م إلى 630 مليار روبية (4.1 مليارات دولار أمريكي) في 31 ديسمبر 2019م. خلال العام ، بذل بنك فيصل جهودًا مكثفة للحصول على ودائع ذات تكلفة منخفضة (الحسابات الجارية وحسابات التوفير) ، مما أدى إلى زيادة في نسبة هذه الودائع بمعدل 16٪ من 282 مليار روبية (2.0 مليار دولار أمريكي) في 2018م إلى 324 مليار روبية (2.1 مليار دولار أمريكي) في 2019م ، محققة نسبة هذه الودائع إلى الودائع الإجمالية 71٪. وبالمثل سجل إجمالي الودائع زيادة بنسبة 12٪ مقارنة بعام 2018م ، من 409 مليارات روبية (2.9 مليار دولار أمريكي) إلى 458 مليار روبية (3.0 مليارات دولار) في 2019م.

تماشيًا مع استراتيجية نمو بنك فيصل ، أعاد البنك تنظيم هيكله الإداري وشبكات التوزيع لتعزيز النمو وتحسينه. في عام 2019م استثمر بنك فيصل بنجاح في توسيع الشبكة وعمل على تحسين الكفاءات لتعزيز حصة الودائع. كما نجح بنك فيصل في تنفيذ واحد من أكبر تحويلات العمليات لتتناقم مع متطلبات المعاملات الشرعية في باكستان، ومن المتوقع أن تكتمل هذه الخطوة بحلول نهاية عام 2021م. بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، نفذ بنك فيصل نموذج تصنيف المخاطر البيئية وتم تطبيق إطار إدارة المخاطر البيئية. كما تم إطلاق نموذج Branch Led للاستفادة من قوة قنوات التوزيع ، لتعزيز الأعمال التجارية والشركات الصغيرة والمتوسطة مع زيادة الاستفادة من مزايا الرقمنة.

في ضوء سلسلة التدابير التي اتخذها بنك فيصل خلال عام 2019م ، حافظ البنك على توقعات انتمائية مستقرة طويلة وقصيرة الأجل للانتماء AA و A1 + ، على التوالي ، وفقًا لما أفادت به وكالتا تقييم محليتان مرموقتان. خلال عام 2019م تم افتتاح 100 فرع جديد لتصل شبكة الفروع إلى 555 فرعًا منها 414 (75٪) مخصصة للخدمات المصرفية الإسلامية. سيواصل بنك فيصل نموه الأفقي في شبكة الفروع ، كما سيعزز الخدمات المصرفية الرقمية ، في سبيل توفير الوصول الأسهل للعملاء. لن تقتصر هذه الفروع على الحصول على الودائع المنخفضة التكلفة بشكل أساسي فحسب ، بل ستعمل أيضًا على تحسين مزيج الحسابات الجارية وحسابات التوفير ، بهدف مواصلة خفض متوسط تكلفة التمويل ، تماشيًا مع استمرار المنافسة مع التركيز في توسيع تطوير المنتجات الإسلامية المبتكرة الجديدة ، بهدف اجتذاب المزيد من الودائع المنخفضة التكلفة وزيادة البيع المتبادل والاستفادة من أوجه التآزر مع ذراعها لإدارة الأصول المملوكة بالكامل - فيصل لإدارة الأصول المحدودة.

مع هيكلة الأعمال الجديد في بنك فيصل ستستمر الاستراتيجية المستقبلية في التركيز على تحويل الـ 140 فرعًا تقليديا المتبقين والتمويل الإسلامي الذي حقق عامًا ناجحًا ، حيث أخذ دورًا رائدًا في العديد من النواحي والمعاملات ذات التكلفة الكبيرة. والبنك على ثقة بأنه سيتم تحقيق أوجه التآزر ، وستتم تلبية توقعات مساهميه. يعكس التزام بنك فيصل لتقديم تجربة عملاء أفضل وأسهل وسلسة ، وقد بدأ البنك استراتيجية رقمية شاملة ، وتنفيذ منصة مصرفية جديدة عبر الإنترنت ، مع التوسع السريع والمخطط له بشكل جيد في شبكة الفروع.



حققت الشركة الإسلامية للاستثمار الخليجي (البهامس) المحدودة ("الشركة") والمملوكة بالكامل لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة ، صافي ربح قدره 19.1 مليون دولار في عام 2019م مقارنة بـ 14.8 مليون دولار في عام 2018م، وارتفعت حقوق المساهمين في عام 2019م إلى 76 مليون دولار مقارنة بـ 63 مليون دولار عام 2018م. كما سجل إجمالي الأصول للشركة انخفاضاً بنسبة 12٪ ، من 99.8 مليون دولار في 2018م إلى 88.3 مليون دولار في 2019م، ويعزى هذا الانخفاض في المقام الأول إلى انخفاض قيمة الاستثمارات في الشركات التابعة. وعلى صعيد متصل فقد تم تحويل مبلغ 15.7 مليون دولار إلى احتياطي الطوارئ. كما بلغت الأموال تحت الإدارة 2.07 مليار دولار في ديسمبر 2019م ، بانخفاض هامشي بنسبة 2٪ من 2.12 مليار دولار في 2018م ، نتيجة لرد جزء من رؤوس أموال المضاربات للمستثمرين.

في أعقاب توجيهات السلطات الرقابية في المملكة العربية السعودية في عام 2015م، واصلت الشركة تصفية المضاربات التي تديرها. فقد تم وضع جميع أصول المضاربات تحت التصفية بحيث يتم توزيع عائد التصفية على المستثمرين وبشكل متناسب. وسوف تستمر الشركة في توزيع حصيلة تصفية الأصول على المستثمرين طبقاً للجدول الموضوع.

سجلت شركة المستثمرين الخليجيون لإدارة الأصول ("ديم") وهي شركة مساهمة سعودية (مقفل) مسجلة في المملكة العربية السعودية والمملوكة من قبل الشركة بنسبة 73٪ في عام 2019م خسارة صافية قدرها 800 ألف دولار مقارنة بـ 1.8 مليون دولار في العام السابق. كما بلغ إجمالي الأموال تحت الإدارة في 31 ديسمبر 2019م مبلغ 86 مليون دولار (2018م - 86 مليون دولار). تماشيًا مع تصفية مضاربات "ديم" فقد تم في عام 2019م تخفيض رأس المال المدفوع بنسبة 20٪ وتم رد هذا الجزء من رأس المال إلى المساهمين . كما قرر مجلس "ديم" تصفية الصناديق العقارية الثلاثة المتبقية خلال عام 2020م.

حقق بنك فيصل الإسلامي المصري ("بنك فيصل المصري") ، المملوك بنسبة 49٪ من قبل الصناديق تحت الإدارة للمجموعة نتائج جيدة خلال عام 2019م؛ حيث يعتبر أفضل أداء للبنك منذ تأسيسه في عام 1981م. خلال عام 2019م تعزز سعر الصرف للجنيه المصري مقابل الدولار الأمريكي لصالح الجنيه المصري من 17.869 في 2018م إلى 15.99 جنيهاً في 2019م ، تماشيًا مع التحسن في مؤشرات الاقتصاد المصري، ونتيجة لذلك حافظ بنك فيصل المصري على ريادته في الأنشطة المصرفية الإسلامية داخل السوق المصرية، وعزز مكانته التنافسية بشكل كبير على المستويين المحلي والإقليمي. كما توسعت شبكة الفروع خلال عام 2019م ووصلت إلى 36 فرعاً ، في حين تم التخطيط لفتح فرع آخر عام 2020م. وفقاً للقواعد الرقابية الجديدة في مصر ، ارتفع الحد الأدنى لنسبة كفاية رأس المال ("CAR") في عام 2019م إلى 13.23٪. على الرغم من تأثيره في القطاع المصرفي في مصر والذي أبدى مرونة في امتصاص التأثير كما استوعب القطاع المصرفي تأثير المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (9) خلال عام 2019م ، الذي يعكس سلامة القطاع المصرفي في مصر.



كما واصل بنك فيصل المصري سياسته في تعزيز قاعدة رأس المال وتخفيف المخاطر المتعلقة بأنشطته؛ حيث وصلت نسبة كفاءة رأس المال إلى 22٪ عام 2019م مقارنة بـ 17.13٪ عام 2018م، علماً بأن الحد الأدنى طبقاً للمتطلبات الرقابية هو 13.23٪.

بلغ صافي ربح بنك فيصل المصري بعد الضرائب في 2019م مبلغاً قدره 2,715 مليون جنيه مصري (162 مليون دولار) مقارنة بـ 2,519 مليون جنيه (142 مليون دولار) في 2018م. والنتيجة لعام 2019م تمثل زيادة ملحوظة بلغت 7.8٪ مقارنة بعام 2018م. كما بلغ إجمالي الأصول في 2019م مبلغاً قدره 102.7 مليار جنيه مصري (6.4 مليارات دولار) يمثل زيادة بنسبة 9.6٪ مقارنة بنهاية عام 2018م المسجل وهو 93.8 مليار جنيه مصري (5.2 مليارات دولار). كما بلغت حقوق المساهمين لعام 2019م مبلغ 13.4 مليار جنيه مصري (797 مليون دولار) مقارنة بـ 11.7 مليار جنيه (656 مليون دولار) للعام السابق. كما ارتفع مجموع المدخرات وشهادات الاستثمار (الصناديق تحت الإدارة) بنسبة 8.8٪ من 79.1 مليار جنيه مصري (4.4 مليارات دولار) في 2018م إلى 86 مليار جنيه مصري (5.4 مليارات دولار) في 2019م. وافق المساهمون على توزيع أرباح نقدية بواقع 8 سنتات للسهم لعام 2019م. وسيواصل بنك فيصل المصري أداء دور رائد في تطوير الصيرفة الإسلامية في مصر وتعزيز موقعها. وبالتطلع إلى عام 2020م وما بعده سوف تستمر البيئة الخارجية في طرح بعض التحديات خاصة في ظل التأثير السلبي لـ (كوفيد - 19) على مصر، حيث من المتوقع أن ينكمش الاقتصاد بنسبة 2.1٪ - 4.8٪، أضف إلى ذلك درجة عدم اليقين فيما يتعلق بتقلب أسعار النفط.

سيواصل مجلس المشرفين الإشراف على تنفيذ المرحلة الثانية من استراتيجية المجموعة وتعزيز استخدام رأس المال وتحسين العوائد مع تعزيز الوضع التنظيمي للمجموعة وكفاءة التشغيل، مع التركيز في توسيع شبكة تجارة التجزئة للمجموعة. نحن متفائلون بأن الاستثمارات التي تم إجراؤها قد مكنت المجموعة من الحصول على نتائج أفضل على المدى المتوسط والطويل، وعلى الرغم من التحديات التي فرضها (كوفيد - 19) ستشهد السنوات القادمة - إن شاء الله- تسارعاً في وتيرة التحول الرقمي والتوسع في شبكة البيع بالتجزئة للمجموعة، وعلى المستوى العالمي.

في الختام، لا يسعني إلا أن أعرب عن فائق تقديري لموظفي المجموعة بأكملها لتفانيهم وولائهم والتزامهم وقدراتهم على التكيف في عام حافل بالتحديات الكبيرة. ونيابة عن مجلس المشرفين، أود أن أتقدم بالشكر الجزيل والعرفان إلى هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية للدار ولكل ما قدمت من نصائح وتوجيهات ودعم.

والله وليّ التوفيق.

عمرو محمد الفيصل

## البند الثاني

### تلقي تقرير هيئة الرقابة الشرعية

اطلعت هيئة الرقابة الشرعية على عمليات دار المال الإسلامي القابضة عن السنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م، وقدمت تقريرها طبقاً للمادة (6) من وثيقة التأسيس.

وفي هذا الخصوص فقد عرض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي اتخاذ القرار التالي:-

" تقرر أنه تم الإطلاع على تقرير هيئة الرقابة الشرعية عن أعمال دار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م".

الرجاء التكرم بالإطلاع.



بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

## تقرير هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية

عن أعمال (الدار) ومؤسساتها وشركاتها  
في المدة من أول يناير 2019م إلى آخر ديسمبر 2019م


اجتمعت هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة يوم الأربعاء 25 شوال 1441هـ الموافق 17 يونيو 2020م ، في القاهرة - جمهورية مصر العربية.

وقامت هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية باستعراض ومراجعة الأعمال الاستثمارية (للكل) ومؤسساتها وشركاتها عن المدة المشار إليها.

وقد قامت الهيئة بمراجعة بنود ميزانية العام المالي 2019م المعروضة عليها، والحسابات المالية المدققة، وبعد المناقشة والمراجعة واستعراض جلسات الهيئة طوال العام المذكور وما صدر بهذه الجلسات من فتاوى وقرارات بخصوص الأعمال الاستثمارية، فإن الهيئة ترى أن ما قامت به (الدار) وشركاتها ومؤسساتها من أعمال استثمارية ومشروعات وخدمات مصرفية طوال العام المذكور هو في إطار أحكام ومبادئ الشريعة الإسلامية الغراء ووفقاً للعقود النمطية التي أقرتها هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية مسبقاً.

وتشكر الهيئة القائمين على إدارة (الدار) لتفهمهم وحسن تطبيقهم للعقود النمطية والقيام بتنفيذ تعليمات وتوجيهات هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية واتباع قواعد الشريعة الإسلامية الغراء وتطبيق أحكامها ، وترجو الهيئة (للكل) ومؤسساتها وشركاتها التوفيق والنجاح المستمر إن شاء الله رب العالمين.

والله ولي التوفيق ،

  
الدكتور نصر فريد محمد واصل  
رئيس هيئة الفتوى والرقابة الشرعية  
لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة

## البند الثالث

### تلقي تقرير المراجعين للبيانات المالية للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م

قام مدققو الحسابات السادة / برايس ووتر هاوس كوبرز بمراجعة عمليات دار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م وفقاً لمتطلبات أحكام المادة (11) من وثيقة التأسيس. وقد تم نشر التقرير بالموقع الإلكتروني للدار بتاريخ 25 يونيو 2020م.

وفي هذا الخصوص فقد عرض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي اتخاذ القرار التالي:-

" نقرر أنه قد تم تلقي تقرير المراجعين حول البيانات المالية لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية التي بدأت في 1 يناير 2019م وانتهت في 31 ديسمبر 2019م".

الرجاء التكرم بالإطلاع.

## REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

To the Bearers and Owners of Equity Participations of Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust

### *Independent auditor's report to the Bearers and Owners of Equity Participations of Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust*

#### *Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements*

#### *Our opinion*

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 31 December 2019 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

#### **What we have audited**

The Group's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019;
- the consolidated statement of income for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

#### *Basis for opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Independence**

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the United Arab Emirates. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA code.

#### *Emphasis of matter*

We draw your attention to Note 35 to the consolidated financial statements which sets out details of the circumstances and status of various claims against Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf (Bahamas) Limited ("IICG"), a subsidiary of the Group, amounting to US\$ 95.6 million as at 31 December 2019, in respect of its fund management operations. IICG is contesting the validity and jurisdiction of such claims which are in various stages of appeal. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

PricewaterhouseCoopers (Dubai Branch), License no. 102451 Emaar Square, Building 4, Level 8, P O Box 11987, Dubai - United Arab Emirates T: +971 (0)4 304 3100, F: +971 (0)4 346 9150,  
[www.pwc.com/me](http://www.pwc.com/me)

Douglas O'Mahony, Rami Sarhan, Jacques Fakhoury and Mohamed ElBorno are registered as practising auditors with the UAE Ministry of Economy





*Independent auditor's report to the Bearers and Owners of Equity Participations of Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust*

*Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)*

---

*Other information*

The Board of Supervisors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the chairman's message and the report of the religious board but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

---

*Responsibilities of the Board of Supervisors and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements*

The Board of Supervisors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as the Board of Supervisors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Board of Supervisors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Supervisors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.





*Independent auditor's report to the Bearers and Owners of Equity Participations of Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust*

*Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)*

*Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Supervisors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Supervisors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

PricewaterhouseCoopers  
24 June 2020

## البند الرابع

تلقي البيانات المالية الموحدة والمراجعة لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة وذلك  
للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م

وفقاً للمادة (11) من وثيقة التأسيس فقد تم إعداد البيانات المالية الشاملة للميزانية العمومية وحساب الأرباح والخسائر والإيضاحات المتعلقة بهما عن السنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م، حيث قرر مجلس المشرفين في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ 20 يونيو 2020م الموافقة على البيانات المالية الشاملة للميزانية العمومية وحساب الأرباح والخسائر والتدفقات النقدية والإيضاحات المتعلقة بها الخاصة بالسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019م وذلك لعرضها على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي. وقد تم نشرها بالموقع الإلكتروني للدار منذ 25 يونيو 2019م.

وفي هذا الخصوص فقد عرض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي اتخاذ القرار التالي:-

" تقرر اعتماد البيانات المالية الموحدة والمراجعة لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية التي بدأت في 1 يناير 2019م وانتهت في 31 ديسمبر 2019م".

الرجاء التكرم بالإطلاع والموافقة.



# دار المال الإسلامي القابضة

ملخص البيانات المالية الموحدة المدققة

و تقرير رئيس مجلس المشرفين

لعام 2019م

**البيان الموحد للمركز المالي في 31 ديسمبر**  
(بآلاف الدولارات الأمريكية)

2018 (معدلة)	2019	
		<b>الأصول</b>
630,755	856,838	النقدية وما يعادلها
167,661	169,111	النقد في البنك المركزي - إحتياطي قانوني
111,126	69,380	الإستثمارات مع مؤسسات إسلامية
360,220	324,890	أوراق مالية قابلة للتداول
1,836,909	1,587,841	الإستثمارات في التمويل
1,502,996	1,352,457	الأوراق المالية الإستثمارية
501,035	454,142	الحسابات والأصول المالية الأخرى
24,561	16,197	الضرائب المستحقة القبض الجارية
437,377	407,895	الإستثمارات في الأصول الثابتة
636,886	689,503	الإستثمارات في الشركات الشقيقة
63,920	158,055	المباني والمنشآت والمعدات
292,076	265,125	أصول غير ملموسة
7,106	-	الضرائب المؤجلة المدينة
<b>6,572,628</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>	<b>إجمالي الأصول</b>
		<b>الإلتزامات</b>
486,463	402,994	الحسابات المستحقة الدفع
848	1,399	الضريبة الجارية المستحقة
5,529,933	5,387,219	مطلوبات لعملاء وبنوك ومؤسسات مالية
68,317	62,090	المخصصات
4,351	8,757	الضرائب المؤجلة المستحقة
<b>6,089,912</b>	<b>5,862,459</b>	<b>إجمالي الإلتزامات</b>
		<b>حقوق ملكية الوحدات السهمية</b>
390,316	390,316	رأس المال
(229,449)	(215,087)	الإحتياطيات
<b>160,867</b>	<b>175,229</b>	<b>رأس مال الوحدات السهمية</b>
321,849	313,746	حقوق الأقلية
<b>482,716</b>	<b>488,975</b>	<b>إجمالي حقوق الملكية</b>
<b>6,572,628</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>	<b>إجمالي حقوق الملكية والإلتزامات</b>
3,955,606	3,955,606	عدد الوحدات السهمية للدار
\$40.67	\$44.30	حصة الوحدة السهمية

**بيان الإيرادات الموحد للسنة المنتهية 31 ديسمبر**  
(بآلاف الدولارات الأمريكية)

2018	2019	
		<b>الدخل</b>
91,421	93,646	إدارة الصناديق والخدمات
3,794	13,723	الإيرادات من الإستثمارات مع المؤسسات الإسلامية
23,069	33,953	صافي إيرادات المتاجرة
181,792	228,757	الإيرادات من الإستثمارات والتمويل
48,732	49,500	إيرادات من الرسوم والعملات
69,835	105,411	الأرباح من الأوراق المالية
11,416	13,219	الإيرادات من الإستثمارات
4,572	34,451	أرباح وخسائر أخرى
<b>434,631</b>	<b>572,660</b>	
(206,388)	(289,766)	الأرباح المدفوعة للمؤسسات المالية والمستثمرين
228,243	282,894	إيرادات التشغيل
		<b>المصروفات</b>
(92,868)	(91,527)	تكاليف الموظفين
(99,582)	(94,202)	المصروفات العامة والإدارية
(63,095)	(50,042)	الإستهلاك وإضمحلال شهرة محل
(2,562)	(521)	أرباح / (الخسارة) أسعار العملات
(15,870)	(24,548)	مخصص إضمحلال الأصول
(273,977)	(260,840)	مجموع المصروفات
<b>(45,734)</b>	<b>22,054</b>	(خسائر) / أرباح التشغيل
28,284	39,428	حصة أرباح الشركات الشقيقة
(17,450)	61,482	(الخسارة) / الأرباح عن السنة قبل الضرائب الدخل
(27,418)	(27,707)	الضرائب
<b>(44,868)</b>	<b>33,775</b>	(الخسارة) / الأرباح عن السنة
		<b>موزعة كالتالي:</b>
(27,510)	12,736	لحملة الوحدات السهمية
(17,358)	21,039	لحقوق الأقلية
<b>(44,868)</b>	<b>33,775</b>	

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER

(Thousands of US dollars except participation units)

	Notes	2019	2018 (Restated)
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	856,838	630,755
Cash at Central Bank – statutory reserve	5	169,111	167,661
Investments with Islamic institutions		69,380	111,126
Trading securities	6	324,890	360,220
Investments in financings	7	1,587,841	1,836,909
Investment securities	10	1,352,457	1,502,996
Accounts receivable and other financial assets	12	454,142	501,035
Current tax receivable	20	16,197	24,561
Investment property	13	407,895	437,377
Investments in associates	15	689,503	636,886
Property and equipment	16	158,055	63,920
Intangible assets	17	265,125	292,076
Deferred tax assets	20	-	7,106
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>6,351,434</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable	19	402,994	486,463
Current tax payable	20	1,399	848
Due to customers, banks and other financial institutions	21	5,387,219	5,529,933
Provisions	22	62,090	68,317
Deferred tax liabilities	20	8,757	4,351
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>5,862,459</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
<b>Trust capital attributable to equity participants</b>			
Capital	42	390,316	390,316
Reserves		(215,087)	(229,449)
<b>Total trust capital</b>		<b>175,229</b>	<b>160,867</b>
Non-controlling interests	33	313,746	321,849
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>488,975</b>	<b>482,716</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>6,351,434</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
Number of trust capital participation units		3,955,606	3,955,606
Book value per unit		\$44.30	\$40.67



Omar Abdi Ali  
Member of Board of Supervisor



Amr Mohammed Al Faisal  
Chairman

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	2019	2018
<b>Income</b>			
Fund management and services	34	93,646	91,421
Income from investments with Islamic institutions		13,723	3,794
Net trading income	24	33,953	23,069
Income from investments in financings	25	228,757	181,792
Fee and commission income	26	49,500	48,732
Gains from investment securities	10	105,411	69,835
Income from investments	27	13,219	11,416
Other gains and losses	28	34,451	4,572
		572,660	434,631
Profit paid to financial institutions and customers		(289,766)	(206,388)
Operating income		282,894	228,243
<b>Expenses</b>			
Staff costs	29	(91,527)	(92,868)
General and administrative expenses	30	(94,202)	(99,582)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of goodwill	16,17	(50,042)	(63,095)
Exchange loss		(521)	(2,562)
Allowance for impairment	9	(24,548)	(15,870)
Total expenses		(260,840)	(273,977)
<b>Operating gain/(loss)</b>		<b>22,054</b>	<b>(45,734)</b>
Share of profit of associated companies	15	39,428	28,284
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year before income taxes</b>		<b>61,482</b>	<b>(17,450)</b>
Taxes	32	(27,707)	(27,418)
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year after income taxes</b>		<b>33,775</b>	<b>(44,868)</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Equity participants		12,736	(27,510)
Non-controlling interests	33	21,039	(17,358)
		<b>33,775</b>	<b>(44,868)</b>



Omar Abdi Ali  
Member of Board of Supervisor



Amr Mohammed Al Faisal  
Chairman

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	2019		2018	
	Equity holders	Non-controlling interests	Equity holders	Non-controlling interests
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year</b>	<b>12,736</b>	<b>21,039</b>	<b>(27,510)</b>	<b>(17,358)</b>
<b>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to the consolidated statement of income</b>				
Movements in fair value reserves of associated companies	4,443	5,114	(1,255)	(1,444)
Movement in fair value of investments at FVOCI	6,858	13,968	(22,646)	(25,607)
Movements in deferred tax of investments at FVOCI	(1,007)	(2,246)	312	360
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign entities	(9,645)	(22,217)	(21,982)	(46,796)
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to the consolidated statement of income</b>				
Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligations	-	-	(2,290)	(2,633)
<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	<b>649</b>	<b>(5,381)</b>	<b>(47,861)</b>	<b>(76,120)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	<b>13,385</b>	<b>15,658</b>	<b>(75,371)</b>	<b>(93,478)</b>



Omar Abdi Ali  
Member of Board of Supervisor



Amr Mohammed Al Faisal  
Chairman

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	Note	Paid in capital	Fiduciary reserve	Fair value reserve	Currency translation	Accumulated losses	Contingency reserve	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>		390,316	60,000	23,318	11,892	(249,288)	-	(154,078)	416,386	652,624
Loss after income tax		-	-	-	-	(27,510)	-	(27,510)	(17,358)	(44,868)
Total other comprehensive (loss)		-	-	(23,589)	(21,982)	(2,290)	-	(47,861)	(76,120)	(123,981)
Transfers to contingency reserve		-	-	-	-	(11,376)	11,376	-	-	-
Dividend		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,059)	(1,059)
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		<b>390,316</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>(271)</b>	<b>(10,090)</b>	<b>(290,464)</b>	<b>11,376</b>	<b>(229,449)</b>	<b>321,849</b>	<b>482,716</b>
Profit after income tax		-	-	-	-	12,736	-	12,736	21,039	33,775
Increase in shareholding of subsidiary		-	-	-	-	977	-	977	(13,342)	(12,365)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss)		-	-	10,294	(9,645)	-	-	649	(5,381)	(4,732)
Transfers to contingency reserve		-	-	-	-	(15,748)	15,748	-	-	-
Dividend		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,419)	(10,419)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		<b>390,316</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>10,023</b>	<b>(19,735)</b>	<b>(292,499)</b>	<b>27,124</b>	<b>(215,087)</b>	<b>313,746</b>	<b>488,975</b>

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit / (loss) before taxes and non-controlling interests		61,482	(17,450)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation	16,17	50,042	63,095
Fair value adjustments on trading securities	24	(8,677)	3,104
income on retirement benefit plans		-	111
Net trading income	24	(25,276)	(23,039)
Income from associated companies	15	(39,428)	28,284
Changes in fair value of investment properties	14	1,325	6,769
Provisions for impairment	9,10,16,17,22	(6,384)	(53,920)
Taxes paid	20	(12,635)	(19,728)
Adjusted cash flow before changes in operating assets and liabilities		20,449	20,449
Net increase/(decrease) in investments with Islamic institutions		41,746	(110,930)
Net increase/ (decrease) of trading securities		44,007	(34,653)
Net increase/ (decrease) in investments in financings		255,979	(13,696)
Net increase/(decrease) in accounts and other financial assets		19,647	(67,370)
Net (decrease)/increase in accounts payable, excluding taxes		(83,469)	118,469
Cash at central banks - statutory reserve		5,632	16,092
Net (decrease) in due to customers, banks and other financial institutions		(142,714)	(108,331)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		161,277	(269,761)

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER**  
**(CONTINUED)**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of investment property	13	-	(14,444)
Sale of investment property	13	-	17,247
Dividends from associated companies	15	45,632	37,387
Net decrease of investment securities		150,539	90,114
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangibles	16,17	(29,131)	(53,557)
Sale of property, plant and equipment and intangibles	16,17	1,740	90,645
Sold/Acquired non-current assets via settlements	18	-	385
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>		<b>168,780</b>	<b>167,777</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Dividend paid to owners of the parent		(26)	(427)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(532)	(796)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(558)</b>	<b>(1,223)</b>
Foreign currency translation adjustments		(103,416)	(103,382)
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>226,083</b>	<b>(206,589)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		630,755	837,344
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>		<b>856,838</b>	<b>630,755</b>

The notes on pages 22 to 87 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**1. Formation and activities**

Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust (DMI) was formed by indenture under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas for the purpose of conducting business affairs in conformity with Islamic law, principles and traditions. DMI subsidiaries and associates offer a wide range of Islamic financial services including investment, commercial and private banking, private equity, public and private issue of securities, mergers and acquisitions advice, takaful, equipment leasing real estate development and modarabas which are similar to investment funds. The modarabas, being separate entities, do not have their funds consolidated in the annexed financial statements. They are included in off-balance sheet accounts as disclosed in note 34.

**2. Accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements of DMI and its subsidiaries (the Group) are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and IFRS interpretations. The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of assets at FVOCI, trading securities, financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss, derivative instruments and investment property.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

**Impact of new accounting pronouncements**

**New standards, amendments and interpretations effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2019**

IFRS 16 'Leases' - This standard replaces the current guidance in IAS 17 and is a far-reaching change in accounting by lessees in particular. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on statement of financial position) and an operating lease (off balance sheet). IFRS 16 now requires lessees to recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a 'right-of-use asset' for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets; however, this exemption can only be applied by lessees.

For lessors, the accounting remains mainly unchanged. However, as the IASB has updated the guidance on the definition of a lease (as well as the guidance on the combination and separation of contracts), lessors will also be affected by the new standard.

At the very least, the new accounting model for lessees is expected to impact negotiations between lessors and lessees. Under IFRS 16, a contract is or contains a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The impact of the adoption of the leasing standard and the new accounting policies are disclosed below.

IFRS 17- 'Insurance Contracts' (effective 1 January 2023). IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 as replacement for IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. It requires a current measurement model where estimates are re-measured each reporting period. Contracts are measured using the building blocks of:

- discounted probability-weighted cash flows;
- an explicit risk adjustment; and
- a contractual service margin ("CSM") representing the unearned profit of the contract which is recognised as revenue over the coverage period.

The standard allows a choice between recognising changes in discount rates either in the statement of income or directly in other comprehensive income. The choice is likely to reflect how the Company account for its financial assets under IFRS 9.

An optional, simplified premium allocation approach is permitted for the liability for the remaining coverage for short duration contracts, which are often written by the company.

There is a modification of the general measurement model called the 'variable fee approach'.

The new rules will affect the financial statements and key performance indicators of all entities that issue insurance contracts or investment contracts with discretionary participation features.

**Summary of significant accounting policies**

**Impact of new and amended standards adopted by the Group on the financial statements**

*Leasing*

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the Group's financial statements. As indicated above, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liability in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. This liability was

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liability on 1 January 2019 was 6% per annum.

### *Practical expedients applied*

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedient permitted by the standard:

- The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

### *Measurement of lease liability*

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial

application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and Interpretation 4 determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease.

	USD'000
	<b>2019</b>
Operating lease commitment disclosed as at 31 December 2018	29,844
Discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate	(1,749)
Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options	598
<b>Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019</b>	<b>28,693</b>

	USD'000
Of which are:	
Current lease liability - note 34	3,273
Non-current lease liability - note 34	25,420



### *Measurement of right-of-use asset*

The associated right-of-use asset for lease was measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. Right-of use asset was measured at the amount equal to the lease liability in the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019.

### **Consolidation**

#### **(a) Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date on which control ceases.

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses arising from such re-measurement are recognised in the consolidated statement of income.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in accordance with IAS 39 either in profit or loss or as a change to other comprehensive income. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair

value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated statement of income.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Subsidiaries' accounting policies have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Costs associated with the restructuring of a subsidiary as a part of the acquisition or subsequent to the acquisition are included in the consolidated statement of income upon the date of commitment.

#### **(b) Transactions and non-controlling interests**

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests as transactions with equity owners of the Group. For purchases from non-controlling interests, the difference between any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

When the Group ceases to have control or significant influence, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset.

In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the consolidated statement of income.

If the ownership interest in an associate is reduced but significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the consolidated statement of income where appropriate.

#### **(c) Associates**

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for by the equity method of accounting and are initially recognised at cost. The Group's investment in associates includes goodwill

(net of any accumulated impairment loss) identified on acquisition.

The Group's share of its associates' post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the consolidated statement of income, and its share of post-acquisition movements in OCI of the investee is recorded in OCI. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equal or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounts for associated companies have been restated to conform with Group accounting policies, if necessary, except as otherwise disclosed.

Where a subsidiary or an associated company is acquired and held exclusively with a view to its disposal within the next twelve months, the subsidiary or associated company is classified as an investment held for sale in the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Dilution gains and losses arising in investments in associates are recognised in the income statement.

### Foreign currency translation

#### (a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is DMI's functional and presentation currency.

#### b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated statement of income, except where hedge accounting is applied.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of their fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

#### (c) Group companies

The results and financial position of all group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyper inflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (i) assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position;
- (ii) income and expenses for each statement of income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component in the statement of comprehensive income.

Exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities, and of borrowings and other effective hedged portions of currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to the statement of other comprehensive income on consolidation. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognised in the consolidated statement of income as part of the gain or loss on sale.

### Derivative financial instruments and hedging

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value and subsequently remeasured at their fair value. Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices in active markets, discounted cash flow models, and options pricing models as appropriate. All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives held for trading are included in trading income.

Certain derivative transactions, while providing effective economic hedges under the Group's risk management policies, do not qualify for hedge accounting and are therefore treated as derivatives held for trading with fair value gains and losses reported in the consolidated statement of income.

### Income from investments with Islamic institutions and investments in financings

Income from investments with Islamic institutions and investments in financings are both contractually determined and quantifiable at the commencement of the transaction, are accrued on the effective return method basis over the period of the transaction. Where income is not contractually determined or quantifiable, it is recognised when reasonably certain of realisation or when realised.

Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, income is thereafter recognised using the rate of return used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

### **Fee and commission income**

Fees and other income from banking services are recognised on an accrual basis as the service is performed, when it is probable that associated economic benefits will flow to the Group and a reliable estimate of amount can be made. Fees and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective profit rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective profit rate.

Other fees and commission income earned and expense incurred from the provision of services are recognised as revenue and expense, as and when the services are rendered.

Foreign exchange income on foreign exchange transactions undertaken on behalf of customers is recognised as and when these transactions are completed.

Asset management fees related to investment funds are recognised over the period the service is provided and are recorded in fund management and services income when capable of being reliably measured.

### **Sale and repurchase agreements**

Securities sold subject to a linked repurchase agreement (repos) are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position and are measured in accordance with related accounting policies for trading or investment securities. The counterparty liability for amounts received under these agreements is included in customer investment accounts. The difference between the sale and repurchase value is accrued over the period of the contract and recorded as expense in the consolidated statement of income.

Securities purchased under agreement to resell (reverse repos) are not recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the Group does not obtain control over the assets. Amounts paid under these agreements are included under investments in financings. The difference between the contracted price and the resale price is amortised over the period of the contract and is recognised as income in the consolidated statement of income.

Obligations for the return of securities or for forward sales, which are a part of the repurchase agreements, are recognised as commitments as disclosed in note 37.

### **Offsetting financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of

financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the company or the counterparty.

### **Impairment of non-financial assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

### **Intangible assets**

#### **(a) Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary/associate at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. Goodwill on acquisitions of associates is included in investments in associates. Goodwill on subsidiaries is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal or the value in use. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing.

#### **(b) Computer software**

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised on the basis of the expected useful lives (three to five years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Group, and that will probably generate economic benefits



exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs include software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised using the straight line method over their useful lives.

### (c) Other acquired intangible assets

Other acquired intangible assets determined to have finite lives, such as core deposits and customer relationships, are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives of up to twenty years. The original carrying amount of core deposits and customer relationships has been determined by independent appraisers, based on the interest differential on the expected deposit duration method.

### Investment property

Investment property principally comprises office buildings and plots of land which are held to earn rental income or for long term capital appreciation or both. Investment property is initially recognised at cost, including transaction expenses. Subsequently, it is carried at fair value, representing open market value determined annually by reference either to external valuers or to other independent valuation sources. Changes in fair values are recorded in the consolidated statement of income and are included in other income. Investment property also include development properties which are carried at cost.

### Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment, except for land, which is shown at cost less impairment. Land is not depreciated. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write off the cost of each asset over its estimated useful life as follows:

Building:	50 years
Leasehold improvements:	over the period of the lease or useful life
Furniture, equipment and motor vehicles:	3-10 years

Depreciation is calculated separately for each significant part of an asset category. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount. The asset's residual value and useful life are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item

will flow to the Group and the cost can be measured reliably. All other repairs and renewals are charged to the consolidated statement of income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts. These are included as other operating income or expenses in the consolidated statement of income.

### Right of use assets and lease liabilities

The Group lease consists of office spaces. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Until the 2018 financial year, leased office spaces were classified as operating leases. From 1 January 2019, leases were recognised as a right-of-use assets and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from leases are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities includes the net present value of the lease payments for fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable. Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liabilities.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the leases. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use assets in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Group uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases held by the Group, which does not have recent third-party financing. Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to consolidated statement of income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liabilities and;

- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

### Extension and termination options

Extension and termination options are included in the lease for the Company. These are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing the assets used in the Company's operations. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable only by the Company and not by the respective lessor. Rental expense under operating leases is charged to profit or loss over the period of the respective lease.

### Leases until 31 December 2018

Total payments made under operating leases are charged to the consolidated statement of income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

When a Group company is the lessee of property, plant and equipment and the Group has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, they are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in payables. The profit element of the finance cost is charged to the consolidated statement of income over the lease period. The asset acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset or the lease term.

When a Group company is the lessor and assets are held subject to a finance lease, the value of the lease payments is recognised as a receivable. The difference between the gross receivable and the present value of the receivable is recognised as unearned finance income. Lease income is recognised over the term of the lease.

### Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions are measured at the present

value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the statement of financial position date.

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long-service leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the statement of financial position date.

### Non-current assets held for sale

The Group classifies a non-current asset (or disposal group) as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. A non-current asset must be available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such assets (or disposal groups). Its sale must be planned and committed and an active programme initiated to locate a buyer and complete the plan within one year. The asset (or disposal group) must be actively marketed for a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value.

A non-current asset held for sale is carried at the lower of its carrying amount and the fair value less costs to sell. Impairment losses are recognised through the consolidated statement of income for any initial or subsequent write down of the asset (or disposal group) to fair value less costs to sell. Subsequent gains in fair value less costs to sell are recognised to the extent they do not exceed the cumulative impairment losses previously recorded. A non-current asset is not depreciated while classified as held for sale or while part of a disposal group held for sale.

The Group separately classifies the material non-current assets held for sale (or disposal group) in the consolidated statement of financial position. Furthermore, all major classes of assets and liabilities are disclosed. Any cumulative income or expense is disclosed as a separate item within equity. Prior period amounts are not re-presented to reflect the classification of the assets (or disposal group) in the current period.

Non-current assets, which are to be abandoned, are not classified as held for sale and are reclassified as discontinued operations, to the extent they meet the requirements of discontinued operations in the paragraph which follows.

If a non-current asset (or disposal group) ceases to be classified as held for sale or as discontinued operations, the results of operations are reclassified and included in the consolidated statement of income from continuing operations for all periods presented.

### Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of the entity that has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale and that represents a separate major

line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

**Due to banks and financial institutions**

Due to banks and financial institutions are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measure at amortised cost using the effective return method.

**Borrowings**

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between proceeds net of transaction costs and the redemption value is recognised in the consolidated statement of income over the period of the borrowings using the effective return method.

**Insurance liabilities**

**Outstanding claims**

Outstanding claims are based on the estimated ultimate cost of all claims incurred but not settled at the statement of financial position date, whether reported or not, together with related claims handling costs and reduction for the expiated value of salvage and other recoveries. Delays can be experienced in the notification and settlement of certain types of claims, therefore the ultimate cost of these cannot be known with certainty at the statement of financial position date. The liability is not discounted for the time value of money. The liabilities are derecognised when the contract expires, is discharged or is cancelled.

**Unexpired risk**

The provision for unexpired risk represents premiums received for risks that have not yet expired. The reserve is matched with the premiums earned and realised.

**Liability adequacy test**

At each statement of financial position date the Company assesses whether its recognised insurance liabilities are adequate using current estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts. If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of its insurance liabilities is inadequate in the light of estimated future cash flows, the entire deficiency is immediately recognised in the statement of income and an additional unexpired risk provision is created.

**Retirement benefit plans**

The Group operates a number of defined benefit pension plans throughout the world, the assets of which are generally held in separate trustee-administered funds. The pension plans are generally funded by payments from employees and by the relevant Group companies, taking into account the recommendations of independent qualified actuaries.

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that is not a defined contribution plan.

Typically defined benefit plans define an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation.

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension obligation. In countries where there is no deep market in such bonds, the market rates on government bonds are used.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Past-service costs are recognised immediately in income.

For defined contribution plans, the Group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

The Group's contributions to defined contribution pension plans are charged in the consolidated statement of income in the year to which they relate.

**Taxation**

Taxes are provided and charged in the consolidated statement of income on the basis of the estimated tax expense payable currently and in future years, arising in respect of the results of current operations.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at



the date of the statement of financial position in the countries where the Group's subsidiaries and associates operate.

### Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their respective carrying values for financial reporting purposes. The amount of deferred taxes on these differences is determined using the provisions of local tax laws, including rates, and is adjusted upon enactment of changes in these laws. Provision is made for potential taxes which could arise on the remittance of retained overseas earnings where there is a current intention to remit such earnings.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for all deductible temporary differences and carry forward of unused tax losses and tax credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilised.

Deferred tax related to fair value remeasurement of investments available-for-sale which is charged or credited directly to the statement of comprehensive income, is also credited or charged directly to statement of comprehensive income and is subsequently recognised in the consolidated statement of income together with the deferred gain or loss.

Deferred tax related to fair value remeasurement of investment property, which is charged or credited to the consolidated statement of income, is also charged or credited to the consolidated statement of income.

### Trust capital and treasury stock

#### Dividends on participation units

Dividends on participation units are recognised in Trust capital in the period in which they are declared.

#### Treasury stock

Where DMI purchases its own capital or obtains rights to purchase its own capital, the consideration paid is shown as a deduction from Trust capital.

#### Fiduciary risk reserve

The fiduciary risk reserve is a component of Trust capital and is established by an appropriation of net results, other reserves or by a transfer from paid in capital, for the financial year. The fiduciary risk reserve is not distributable and was created by the Board of Supervisors on their discretion.

### Acceptances

Acceptances comprise undertakings by the Group to pay bills of exchange drawn on customers. The Group expects most acceptances to be settled

simultaneously with the reimbursement from the customers. Acceptances are accounted for as off-balance sheet transactions and are disclosed as contingent liabilities and commitments, unless payment is probable.

### Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition, including cash and non-restricted balances with central banks, amounts due from other banks and short term government securities.

### Fiduciary activities

The Group through its asset management subsidiary provides fund management and advisory services to third parties which involve the Group making allocation and purchase and sale decisions in relation to a wide range of financial instruments. Those assets that are held in a fiduciary capacity are not included in these financial statements.

Income arising from fund management and advisory services comprises the revenues earned from the management of the funds in the modarabas accrued on the basis of the terms and conditions of the related management agreements. Funds under management represent amounts invested by clients and placed with funds managed by the Group.

### Financial assets:

#### Classification and subsequent measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- Amortised cost.

The classification requirements for debt instruments are described below:

#### Debt instruments

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans, government and corporate bonds and trade receivables purchased from clients in factoring arrangements without recourse.

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- The Group's business model for managing the asset; and
- The cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories.

**Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit (SPP), and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance.

Profit from these financial assets is included in profit and similar income' using the effective profit rate method.

**Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the asset's cash flow represents solely payments of principal and profit, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, profit revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in consolidated statement of income.

When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to consolidated statement of income and recognises in 'Net investment income'. Profit from these financial assets is included in profit income' using the effective profit rate method.

**Fair value through profit or loss:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented in the consolidated statement of income within 'Net trading income' in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are net held for trading, in which case they are presented separately in Net investment income'. Profit from these financial assets is included in profit using effective profit rate method.

**Business model:** the business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVTPL. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a Group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated.

**SPPI:** Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether the financial instruments; cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit (the 'SPPI' test). In making the assessment, the Group considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. profit includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that inconsistent with a basis lending arrangement, the related financial assets is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

### *Equity instruments*

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from issuer's perspective, that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual profit in the issuer's net assets.

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group's policy is to designate equity instruments as FVOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investment, continue to be recognised in consolidated statement of income as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Gains and losses on equity investments at FVTPL are included in the 'Net trading income' line in the consolidated statement of income.

### *Impairment*

The Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses ('ECL') associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Group recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

*Restructured financial assets*

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and ECL are measured as follows:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset.
- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective profit rate of the existing financial asset.

*Derecognition other than on a modification*

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control.

The Group enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards. These transactions are accounted for as 'pass through' transfers that result in derecognition if the Group:

- (i) Has no obligation to make payments unless it collects equivalent amounts from the assets;
- (ii) Is prohibited from selling or pledging the assets; and
- (iii) Has an obligation to remit any cash it collects from the assets without material delay.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Group under standard repurchase agreements and

securities lending and borrowing transactions are not derecognised because the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of the predetermined repurchase price, and the criteria for derecognition are therefore not met. This also applies to certain securitisation transactions in which the Group retains a subordinated residual profit.

**Financial liabilities**

*Classification and subsequent measurement*

In both the current and prior period, financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to derivatives.

*Decrecognition*

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

**Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments**

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions and others on behalf of customers to secure loans, overdrafts and other banking facilities.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

- The amount of the loss allowance; and
- The premium received on initial recognition less income recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance. The Group has not provided any commitment to provide loans at a below-market profit rate, or that can be settled net in cash or by delivering or issuing another financial instrument.

For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowance is recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Group cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.



### *Derivatives and hedging activities*

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative.

### **3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies**

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

#### **Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance**

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses).

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

Determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk;

- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

#### **Fair value of investment properties**

The Group may from time to time hold investment properties which are carried at fair value, representing open market value determined annually by reference either to external valuers or to other independent valuation sources.

#### **Income taxes**

The Group is subject to income taxes in some jurisdictions. Estimates are required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are some transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences impact the income tax and deferred tax

provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

#### **Consolidation of entities in which the Group holds less than 50%**

The Group considers it has de facto control of Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. even though it has less than 50% of the voting rights. The Group is the majority shareholder with a 46.49% equity interest. As the Group maintains control over Ithmaar's Board of Directors and considering the dispersed nature of the remaining shareholders, DMI continues to consolidate Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. as a subsidiary based upon the Group's assessment under IFRS 10. There is no history of other shareholders forming a group to exercise their votes collectively.

The de facto control of Ithmaar Holding BSC is constantly assessed for changes in shareholding which may impact this assessment.

#### **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. The determination of whether an outflow is probable and the amount, which is assessed by Group management, in conjunction with the Group's legal and other advisors, requires the judgement of the Group's management.

#### **Impairment of associated companies**

The Group assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is objective evidence that its investments in associated companies are impaired. In general, an investment in an associated company is impaired and an impairment loss incurred when the carrying amount of the investment exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is defined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

On assessing its investments for impairment at the year end, the Group has relied upon cash flow projections as approved by the board of the underlying associates that are based upon judgements and estimates related to future events which ultimately could have a significant impact on the recoverable amounts of these investments in the consolidated financial statements.

#### **Estimated impairment of goodwill**

The Group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 2. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on estimated future cash flows and comparisons with market multiples. These calculations require the use of estimates, which are subject to judgement. Changes in the underlying assumptions may impact the reported numbers.

*Ithmaar Holding BSC*

During 2019 and 2018 the Group used a sum-of-the-parts approach to arrive at a business value of the Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. CGU as Ithmaar Holding B.S.C did not had any independent cash flow generating activity at its own level. Management has considered both PB multiple and value in use calculation for the impairment assessment.

Level 2 PB multiple valuation method were used instead of Level 1 listed share price as it did not consider that an active market existed for the shares of Ithmaar as the trading activity in the past years have been very minimal.

The valuation methodology for the separately identified parts at Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. level based on the operational activities is the following:

- Formerly Shamil Bank: residual income based on discounted cash flows; (2018: residual income based on discounted cash flows);
- Faysal Bank Limited: distributable income based on discounted cash flows; (2018: distributable income based on discounted cash flows);
- BBK: Based on Market Approach using Comparable Companies Multiple Method ("CCM") (2018: Market Approach using CCM method).

Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. residual assets: investments measured at their carrying value adjusted for fair value changes.

Management has also considered PB multiple approach for further assessing the impairment for both Ex-Shamil and Faysal Bank Limited. The resultant impairment based on lower end PB multiple and the additional stress test, has been recorded.

**Determining lease terms**

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

**Incremental borrowing rate**

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

**4. Financial instruments**

**A. Strategy in using financial instruments**

By its nature, the Group's activities are principally related to the use of financial instruments. The Group accepts investments from customers at varying rates of return and for various periods and seeks to earn above average profits by investing these funds in high quality assets. The Group seeks to increase these margins by consolidating short term funds and investing for longer periods at higher return potential whilst maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet all claims that might fall due.

The Group also seeks to raise its profit margins by obtaining above average margins, net of provisions, through transactions with its commercial and retail customers. Such exposures involve not just on-balance sheet Islamic financings but the Group also enters into Islamically acceptable guarantees and other commitments such as letters of credit and performance and other bonds.

The Group also trades in financial instruments where it takes positions in traded and over the counter instruments including derivatives to take advantage of short term market movements in the equity and bond markets and in currency and profit rates. The individual subsidiary's boards place trading limits on the level of exposure that can be taken in relation to both overnight and intra-day market positions. Foreign exchange and profit rate exposures associated with these derivatives are normally offset by entering into counterbalancing positions, thereby controlling the variability in the net cash amounts required to liquidate market positions.

The Group utilises the following derivative instruments for both hedging and non-hedging purposes.

- (i) Currency forwards represent commitments to purchase foreign and domestic currency, including undelivered spot transactions; (ii) equity futures are contractual obligations to receive or sell shares on a future date at a specified price established in an organised financial market; and (iii) equity options are contractual agreements under which the seller (writer) grants the purchaser (holder) the right, but not the obligation, either to buy (a call option) or sell (a put option) at or by a set date or during a set period, a specific amount of shares at a predetermined price. In consideration for the assumption of the risk, the seller receives a premium from the purchaser. Options may be either exchange-traded or negotiated between the Group and a customer (over the counter).



**B. Capital management**

The Group's objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the 'equity' on the face of statement of financial positions, are:

- (i) To safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders;
- (ii) To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business; and
- (iii) To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators of the banking markets where the entities within the Group operate.

DMI itself does not engage in banking business and is therefore not required to comply with any minimum capital adequacy requirements. The regulatory capital requirements are applicable to Ithmaar Bank BSC(C) which is 100% owned subsidiary of Ithmaar Holding.

Ithmaar Bank has not complied with the requirements of the Central Bank of Bahrain's Rulebook Volume 2 "Licensing requirements" which states that an Islamic retail bank licensee must maintain a minimum total shareholders' equity of BHD 100 million. Faysal Bank Limited and Solidairty Group Holding B.S.C © has complied with its regulatory capital requirement. As at the

reporting date other subsidiaries within DMI group do not have any specific regulatory capital requirement.

In order to maintain or adjust capital, the Group may adjust the amounts of dividends paid to equity participants, issue new equity or sell assets. The Group monitors capital on the basis of a gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as due to banks and financial institutions less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as equity as shown on the face of the consolidated financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

The Group's debt-to-equity ratios for the given years were as follows:

	2019	2018
Total debt (Note 21)	1,293,640	1,554,059
Less: Cash and bank balances	(1,025,949)	(798,416)
<b>Net debt</b>	<b>267,691</b>	<b>755,643</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>174,875</b>	<b>160,867</b>
<b>Debt-to-equity ratio</b>	<b>153%</b>	<b>470%</b>

**C. Financial risk management**

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. The Group's aim is to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

The Group's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of reliable and up-to-date information systems. The Group regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets, products and emerging best practice.

Risk management is carried out by individual entities within the Group under policies approved by their respective Boards of Directors. The Boards provide written principles for overall management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as market rate risk, credit risk and use of non-derivative financial instruments. In addition, internal audit is responsible for the independent review of risk management and the control environment. The most important types of risk are credit, liquidity and market risk. Market risk includes currency risk, profit rate and other price risk.

**D. Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Group's customers, client or market counterparties fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Group.

Credit risk arises mainly from cash and cash equivalents, investments in Islamic institution, investments in financing, investment securities

(amortised cost and FVOCI) and accounts and other financial assets and cash at Central Bank.

**Credit risk measurement**

*Investments in financings (incl. loan commitments and guarantees)*

The estimation of credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure varies with changes in market conditions, expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the associated loss ratios and of default correlations between counterparties. The Group measures credit risk using Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD). This is consistent with the approach used for the purposes of measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL) under IFRS 9.

*Credit risk grading*

The Group uses internal credit risk gradings that reflect its assessment of the probability of default of individual counterparties. The Group use internal rating models tailored to the various categories of counterparty. In addition, the models enable expert judgement from the management to be fed into the final internal credit rating for each exposure. This allows for considerations which may not be captured as part of the other data inputs into the model.

The credit grades are calibrated such that the risk of default increases exponentially at each higher risk grade.

The rating methods are subject to an annual validation and recalibration so that they reflect the latest projections in light of all actually observed defaults. The Group's internal rating scale are set out below:

Ratings	Description of the class	External rating: Standard & Poor's equivalent
1-5	Investment grade	AAA, AA+, AA-, A+, A-, BBB+, BBB, BBB-
6-10	Standard monitoring	BB+, BB, BB-, B+, B, B-, CCC to C
11-12	Sub-standard	D

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Thousands of US dollars)

### Expected credit loss measurement

ECL is a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. It is measured as follows:

- Financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive);
- Financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows;
- Financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that the Group expects to recover.

### Measuring ECL - Explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques

The Group measures an ECL at an individual instrument level taking into account the projected cash flows, PD, LGD, Credit Conversion Factor (CCF) and discount rate. For portfolios wherein instrument level information is not available, the Group carries out ECL estimation on a collective basis.

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- i Probability of default (PD);
- ii Loss given default (LGD);
- iii Exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters are generally derived from internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They are adjusted to reflect forward-looking information as described above.

PD estimates are estimates at a certain date, which are calculated based on statistical rating models, and assessed using rating tools tailored to the various categories of counterparties and exposures. These statistical models are based on internally compiled data comprising both quantitative and qualitative factors.

If a counterparty or exposure migrates between ratings classes, then this will lead to a change in the estimate of the associated PD.

LGD is the magnitude of the likely loss if there is a default. The Group has internally estimated the LGD. The LGD in further will be computed based on the history of recovery rates of claims against defaulted counterparties.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under the contract including amortization. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. For

lending commitments and financial guarantees, the EAD includes the amount currently outstanding.

The period of exposure limits the period over which possible defaults are considered and thus affects the determination of PDs and measurement of ECLs (especially for Stage 2 accounts with lifetime ECL). Subject to using a maximum of a 12-month PD for financial assets for which credit risk has not significantly increased, the Group measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period over which it is exposed to credit risk, even if, for risk management purposes, the Group considers a longer period. The maximum contractual period extends to the date at which the Group has the right to require repayment of an advance or terminate a loan commitment or guarantee.

### Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

To determine whether credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition, the Group will compare the risk of default at the assessment date with the risk of default at initial recognition. This assessment is to be carried out at each assessment date.

For the Corporate portfolio, the Group assess for significant increase in credit risk (SICR) at a counterparty level as the internal rating is currently carried out at a counterparty level and a rating is not assigned at facility level. The Group maintains a facility level rating being the counterparty's internal rating at date of facility origination and date of assessment.

For the Retail portfolio, the Group currently manages its retail portfolio at a facility level, therefore assessment for SICR on the retail portfolio is done on a facility level. Days past due (DPD) of individual facilities will reflect on the counterparty SICR assessment.

### Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

In determining whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group uses its internal credit risk grading system, external risk ratings, delinquency status of accounts, restructuring, expert credit judgement and, where possible, relevant historical experience.

Using its expert credit judgment and, where possible, relevant historical experience, the Group may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis.

The Group considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. Due dates are determined without considering any grace period that might be available to the borrower. The Group monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews and validations.

The Group classifies its financial instruments into stage 1, stage 2 and stage 3, based on the applied impairment methodology, as described below:

- Stage 1: for financial instruments where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and that are not credit-impaired on origination, the Group recognises an allowance based on the 12-month ECL.
- Stage 2: for financial instruments where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but they are not credit-impaired, the Group recognises an allowance for the lifetime ECL for all financings categorized in this stage based on the actual / expected maturity profile including restructuring or rescheduling of facilities.
- Stage 3: for credit-impaired financial instruments, the Group recognises the lifetime ECL. Default identification process i.e. DPD of 90 more is used as stage 3.

**Non-Retail**

The Group has set out the following definition of default.

Non-retail customers with the following characteristics:

- All or any of the facilities in which any instalment or part thereof is outstanding for a period of 90 days or more;
- All or any of the facilities put on non-accrual status (i.e. profit suspended);
- All or any of the facilities wherein 'specific provision' is set aside individually;
- Event driven defaults such as declaration of bankruptcy, death of borrower (in absence of succession plan or professional management), and other specific events which would significantly impact the borrower's ability the Group.

The Group will not consider the 90 days past due criteria in cases of technical defaults (e.g. facilities marked as 90+DPD due to administrative reasons and not credit related concerns and there is no dispute regarding repayment).

**Retail**

The Group has set out the following definition of default:

- All facilities in which any instalment or part thereof is outstanding for a period of 90 days or more.

The Group will not consider the 90 days past due criteria in cases of technical defaults (e.g. facilities marked as 90+DPD due to administrative reasons and not credit related concerns and there is no dispute regarding repayment).

**Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models**

The Group incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. The Group annually source macro-economic forecast data from the International Monetary Fund (IMF) database for the relevant exposure country.

Macro-economic variables checked for correlation with the probability of default for the past five years and only those variables for which the movement can be explained are used. Management judgement is exercised when assessing the macroeconomic variables. The macro economic variables used for PD modelling include, among others, GDP, population and net lending.

**Generating the term structure of PD**

Credit risk grades and days past due (DPD) are primary inputs into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Group collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analyzed by type of borrower, days past due and as well as by credit risk grading.

The Group employs statistical models to analyze the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time.

This analysis includes the identification and calibration of relationships between changes in default rates and macro-economic factors as well as in-depth analysis of the impact of certain other factors (e.g. forbearance experience) on the risk of default. For most exposures, key macro-economic indicators include: GDP, Net Lending and Population.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

Based on consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information, the Group formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios (i.e. on incorporation of forward-looking information). The Group then uses these forecasts to adjust its estimates of PDs.

For Corporate portfolio, through the yearly review of the corporate portfolio, the Group observes yearly performances to compute a count based PD over the one-year horizon for the past 5 years. These PDs are grouped as per internal risk ratings (i.e. from 1 to 7). An average default rate of the 5 yearly observed default provides the through the cycle PDs.

The retail portfolio is segmented based on products that exhibit distinguished behavior into the following categories:

- Auto finance;
- Mortgage finance;
- Personal Finance and
- Credit cards.

PDs for each segment are measured using Observed Default Estimation and thus PD is calculated based on DPD bucket level for each segment separately. Under this analysis, the delinquency status of accounts is tracked at an interval of one year with a moving month cycle. A minimum of 5 year DPD data is considered.

The PD's derived are adjusted with forward looking information based on macro-economic variables and calibrated to derive the final PD's separately for Corporate and Retail portfolio.

**Credit risk exposure**

**Maximum exposure to credit risk – Financial instruments subject to impairment**

The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross carrying amount of financial assets below also represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets.

	2019 ECL staging			2018	
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Total
	12-month ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Investment grade					
Low Risk (1-3)	1,125,769	52,794	-	1,178,563	952,505
Acceptable risk (4-6)	2,644,250	-	-	2,644,250	3,693,641
Watch list (7)	-	55,778	-	55,778	44,491
Non-performing (8-10)	-	-	606,514	606,514	89,206
Loss allowance	<b>(91,090)</b>	<b>(14,852)</b>	<b>(524,965)</b>	<b>(630,907)</b>	<b>(618,608)</b>
Carrying amount	<b>3,678,929</b>	<b>93,720</b>	<b>81,564</b>	<b>3,854,213</b>	<b>4,161,235</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**Collateral and other credit enhancements**

on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral or credit risk mitigation.

*Collateral*

The Group employs a range of policies and practices to mitigate credit risk. The most traditional of these is the taking of security for funds advances, which is common practice. The Group implements guidelines

The fair value of the collateral held as at 31 December 2019 amounts to USD 2,036,776 (2018: to USD 3,608,111).

**Loss allowance**

The following table explain the changes in the loss allowance between the beginning and the end of the annual period due to these factors:

	2019			Total USD'000
	Stage 1 12-month ECL USD'000	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL USD'000	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<i>Amortised cost</i>				
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(143)	-	-	(143)
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(143)	-	-	(143)
<i>Investments in financing</i>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(99,996)	(10,109)	(245,025)	(355,130)
Net financial assets originated	14,627	(5,518)	(2,196)	6,913
FX and other movements	2,551	895	9,240	12,686
Write-offs	-	-	6,762	6,762
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(82,818)	(14,732)	(231,219)	(328,769)
<i>Accounts receivable and other financial assets (excluding derivative financial instruments)</i>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(1,931)	(17)	(61,922)	(63,870)
Net financial assets originated	(230)	(116)	(4,485)	(4,831)
FX and other movements	39	13	1,034	1,086
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(2,122)	(120)	(65,373)	(67,615)
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(19,560)	-	-	(19,560)
Net financial assets matured	19,560	-	-	19,560
Loss allowance as at 31 December	-	-	-	-

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	2019			Total USD'000
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b><i>Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)</i></b>				
<b><i>Investment securities</i></b>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(103)	-	(179,802)	(179,905)
Net financial assets originated	(5,960)	-	(11,119)	(17,079)
FX and other movements	56	-	(44,877)	(44,821)
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(6,007)	-	(235,798)	(241,805)
<b>2018</b>				
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
	12-month ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	USD'000
<b><i>Investments in financing</i></b>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(103,198)	(11,415)	(311,526)	(426,139)
Net financial assets originated	765	1,107	12,009	13,881
FX and other movements	2,437	199	54,492	57,128
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(99,996)	(10,109)	(245,025)	(355,130)
<b><i>Accounts receivable and other financial assets (excluding derivative financial instruments)</i></b>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(656)	-	(63,747)	(64,403)
Net financial assets originated	(1,275)	(17)	(3,399)	(4,691)
FX and other movements	-	-	5,224	5,224
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(1,931)	(17)	(61,922)	(63,870)
<b><i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i></b>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(19,185)	-	-	(19,185)
Net financial assets originated	(375)	-	-	(375)
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(19,560)	-	-	(19,560)



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	2018			Total USD'000
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b><i>Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)</i></b>				
<b><i>Investment securities</i></b>				
Loss allowance as at 1 January	(94)	-	(155,515)	(155,609)
Net financial assets originated	(9)	-	(24,287)	(24,296)
Loss allowance as at 31 December	(103)	-	(179,802)	(179,905)

**Gross carrying amount**

The following table further explains the changes in the gross carrying amount from 1 January to 31 December 2019:

	2019			Total USD'000
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
	12-month ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b>Amortised cost</b>				
<b><i>Cash and cash equivalents</i></b>				
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019	631,017	-	-	631,017
Net financial assets originated	225,964	-	-	225,964
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019	856,981	-	-	856,981
<b><i>Investments with Islamic institutions</i></b>				
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019	111,126	-	-	111,126
Net financial assets matured	(41,746)	-	-	(41,746)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019	69,380	-	-	69,380
<b><i>Investments in financing</i></b>				
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019	1,794,963	70,086	326,990	2,192,039
Net financial assets matured	(351,167)	71,632	4,106	(275,429)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019	1,443,796	141,718	331,096	1,916,610

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	2019			Total USD'000
	Stage 1 12-month ECL USD'000	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL USD'000	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b>Amortised cost</b>				
<i>Accounts and other financial assets (excluding derivative financial instruments)</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019</b>	394,892	52,255	78,665	525,812
Net financial assets matured	(33,849)	827	247	(32,775)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019</b>	361,043	53,082	78,912	493,037
<b>Cash at Central Bank – statutory reserve</b>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019</b>	167,685	-	-	167,685
Net financial assets originated	1,426	-	-	1,426
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019</b>	169,111	-	-	169,111
<b>Investment securities at FVOCI</b>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019</b>	897,620	301,748	308,133	1,507,501
Net financial assets matured	(32,624)	(35,302)	(10,435)	(78,361)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019</b>	864,996	266,446	297,698	1,429,140
<b>Amortised cost</b>				
<i>Investment securities</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019</b>	187,200	-	-	187,200
Net financial assets matured	(22,078)	-	-	(22,078)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019</b>	165,122	-	-	165,122

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

The following table further explains the changes in the gross carrying amount from 1 January to 31 December 2018:

	2018			Total USD'000
	Stage 1 12-month ECL USD'000	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL USD'000	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b>Amortised cost</b>				
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	837,344	-	-	837,344
Net financial assets matured	(206,470)	-	-	(206,470)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	630,874	-	-	630,874
<i>Investments with Islamic institutions</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	196	-	-	196
Net financial assets originated	110,930	-	-	110,930
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	111,126	-	-	111,126
<i>Investments in financing</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	1,679,866	75,414	371,150	2,126,430
Net financial assets originated	115,097	(5,328)	(44,160)	65,609
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	1,794,963	70,086	326,990	2,192,039

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

	2018			Total USD'000
	Stage 1 12-month ECL USD'000	Stage 2 Lifetime ECL USD'000	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL USD'000	
<b>Amortised cost</b>				
<i>Accounts and other financial assets (excluding derivative financial instruments)</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	87,691	52,255	63,747	203,693
Net financial assets originated	307,201	-	14,918	322,119
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	394,892	52,255	78,665	525,812
<i>Cash at Central Bank - statutory reserve</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	171,113	-	-	171,113
Net financial assets originated	(3,428)	-	-	(3,428)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	167,685	-	-	167,685
<i>Investment securities at FVOCI</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	864,267	416,063	259,031	1,539,361
Net financial assets (matured)/ originated	(129,473)	41,294	(12,798)	(100,977)
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	734,794	457,357	246,233	1,438,384
<i>Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)</i>				
<i>Trading securities</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	391,729	-	-	391,729
Net financial assets originated	45,382	-	-	45,382
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	437,111	-	-	437,111
<b>Financial assets carried at amortised cost</b>				
<i>Investment securities</i>				
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018</b>	141,445	-	-	141,445
Net financial assets originated	45,755	-	-	45,755
<b>Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018</b>	187,200	-	-	187,200

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**Write-off policy**

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Group has stopped pursuing the recovery. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

The Group writes off financial assets, in a whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery (i) ceasing enforcement activity and (ii) where the Group's recovery method is foreclosing on a collateral and the value of the collateral is such that there is no reasonable expectation of recovering in full. The Group may however write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity.

**Credit-impaired financial assets**

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- The restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise; or
- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization.

**Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position**

Loss allowances for ECL in case of financial assets measured at amortized cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

**E. Market risk**

The Group takes on exposure to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks arise from open positions in currency, equity, profit rate and

other products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such as profit rates, credit spreads, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Group separates exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios.

The market risks, arising from trading and non-trading activities, are monitored by individual entities within the Group. Regular reports are submitted to management.

Trading portfolios include those positions arising from market-making transactions where the Group acts as principal with clients or with the market. Non-trading portfolios primarily arise from the management of the entity's retail and commercial banking assets and liabilities. Non-trading portfolios also consist of foreign exchange and equity risks arising from the Group's available-for-sale investments and held-to-maturity investments.

**(a) Foreign exchange risk**

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. The boards of directors of individual entities within the Group set limits on the level of exposure by currency and in aggregate for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**Currency risk**

Assuming that all other variables held constant, the impact of currency risk on the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income and consolidated statement of changes in equity based on reasonable shift is summarised below:

	USD/EUR	USD/PKR
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		
Total currency exposure	(244,647)	(196,829)
Reasonable shift	2.99%	7.51%
<b>Total effect on income</b>	<b>(7,315)</b>	<b>(14,762)</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		
Total currency exposure	(183,096)	(118,258)
Reasonable shift	3.08%	2.60%
<b>Total effect on income</b>	<b>(5,639)</b>	<b>(3,075)</b>

The basis for calculation of the reasonable shift is arrived at by comparing the foreign exchange spot rate at 31 December as compared to the one-year forward rate for the same period.

**(b) Profit rate risk**

Profit rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market profit rates. Movement in the market profit rates may affect the earnings of the Group.

The profit rate exposure taken by the Group arises from investing in corporate, small-medium enterprises, consumer financing, investment banking and inter-banking activities where variation in market profit rates may affect the Profitability of the Group.

The risk is managed by the management of individual entities. The profit rate dynamics are reviewed at regular intervals and repricing of assets and liabilities are adjusted to ensure that the spread of the subsidiary remains at an acceptable level.

The financings and deposits of the Group are broadly linked to the market variable rates and thus get automatically repriced on a periodic basis based on profit rate scenarios.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**Profit rate risk**

The table below summarises the Group's exposure to profit rate risks. It includes the Group's financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or settlement dates.

**At 31 December 2019**

	Up to one month	One-three months	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Over five years	Non rate sensitive	Total
<b>Assets</b>							
Cash and bank balances	366,713	-	-	-	-	659,236	1,025,949
Investments with Islamic institutions	9,957	8,169	37,169	12,241	-	1,844	69,380
Trading securities	172	201,257	46,303	3,918	-	73,240	324,890
Investments in financings	707,106	70,288	293,018	688,670	373,217	(544,458)	1,587,841
Investment securities	314,558	525,778	233,413	18,183	-	260,525	1,352,457
Accounts and other financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	257,179	257,179
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>1,398,506</b>	<b>805,492</b>	<b>609,903</b>	<b>723,012</b>	<b>373,217</b>	<b>707,566</b>	<b>4,617,696</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>							
Due to customers, banks and other financial institutions	1,806,330	471,001	515,091	43,684	13,126	2,537,987	5,387,219
Accounts payable			1,872	25,420	-	375,702	402,994
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>1,806,330</b>	<b>471,001</b>	<b>516,963</b>	<b>69,104</b>	<b>13,126</b>	<b>2,913,689</b>	<b>5,790,213</b>
<b>Total repricing gap</b>	<b>(407,824)</b>	<b>334,491</b>	<b>92,940</b>	<b>653,908</b>	<b>360,091</b>	<b>(2,206,123)</b>	<b>(1,172,517)</b>



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**At 31 December 2018**

	Up to one month	One-three months	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Over five years	Non rate sensitive	Total
<b>Assets</b>							
Cash and bank balances	178,845	-	-	-	-	619,571	798,416
Investments with Islamic institutions	25,371	6,947	68,062	10,730	-	16	111,126
Trading securities	3,872	-	277,474	4,695	-	74,179	360,220
Investments in financings	560,278	264,892	358,363	506,080	136,240	11,056	1,836,909
Investment securities	490,554	524,228	284,002	13,287	1	190,693	1,502,765
Accounts and other financial assets	-	3	-	-	-	487,508	487,511
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>1,258,920</b>	<b>796,070</b>	<b>987,901</b>	<b>534,792</b>	<b>136,241</b>	<b>1,383,023</b>	<b>5,096,947</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>							
Due to customers, banks and other financial institutions	2,021,986	759,953	1,093,863	22,200	-	1,631,931	5,529,933
Accounts payable	-	-	-	-	-	486,463	486,463
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>2,021,986</b>	<b>759,953</b>	<b>1,093,863</b>	<b>22,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,118,394</b>	<b>6,016,396</b>
<b>Total repricing gap</b>	<b>(763,066)</b>	<b>36,117</b>	<b>(105,962)</b>	<b>512,592</b>	<b>136,241</b>	<b>(735,371)</b>	<b>(919,449)</b>

**At 31 December 2019**

	USD	EUR	PKR
Total net profit rate exposure in the consolidated statement of financial position	(219,839)	313,659	1,486,657
Reasonable shift (+/-)	1.16%	0.04%	0.80%
<b>Total effect on loss (+/-)</b>	<b>(2,550)</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>11,893</b>

**At 31 December 2018**

	USD	EUR	PKR
Total net profit rate exposure in the consolidated statement of financial position	535,632	320,047	1,000,864
Reasonable shift (+/-)	0.92%	0.00%	4.00%
<b>Total effect on loss (+/-)</b>	<b>4,928</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>40,035</b>

The basis for calculation of the reasonable shift is arrived at by comparing the interbank lending rate at the beginning and the end of the period.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**Price risk**

Price risk is the risk that the fair values of the equities or the managed funds increase or decrease as a result of changes in the corresponding value of equity indices or the value of individual equity stocks held at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of equity indices on the Group's post tax profit for the year and on other components of equity. The analysis is based on the assumptions that equity indices increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group's equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the indices.

**Other components of equity**

	2019	2018
Pakistan stock exchange (+/-10%)	3,134	4,615
Cairo stock exchange (+/-10%)	530	525
<b>Impact on post tax profit</b>		
	2019	2018
Bahrain Bourse (+/-10%)	-	136
Saudi Stock exchange (+/-10%)	-	437

**F. Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the failure to meet obligations to repay investors and fulfil commitments to lend.

**Liquidity risk management process**

The Group's liquidity risk management process, as carried out within the Group and monitored by management in individual entities within the Group, includes:

- (i) Day-to-day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that requirements can be met. This includes replenishment of funds as they mature or are borrowed by customers. The Group maintains an active presence in money markets to enable this to happen;
- (ii) Maintaining a portfolio of highly marketable assets that can easily be liquidated as

protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash flow;

- (iii) Monitoring statement of financial position liquidity ratios against internal and regulatory requirements; and
- (iv) Managing the concentration and profile of debt maturities.

Monitoring and reporting of treasury and capital market maturities is done through monitoring of daily maturities. Similarly the overall liquidity maintenance is done through monthly maturity gap analysis at balance sheet level. Hence, monitoring and reporting takes the form of regular and periodic cash flow measurement and projections. The starting point for those projections is an analysis of the contractual maturity of the financial liabilities and the expected collection date of the financial assets.

The Group also monitors unmatched medium term assets.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

The table below presents the cash flows payable by the Group under financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturities or settlement dates at the statement of financial position date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows (except for long term lease liabilities), whereas the Group manages the inherent liquidity risk based on expected cash inflows.

**At 31 December 2019**

	Up to one month	One-three months	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Over five years	Total
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Customer current accounts	1,512,885	-	-	-	-	1,512,885
Customer investment accounts	944,103	201,374	1,421,200	14,017	-	2,580,694
Due to banks and financial institutions	1,119,441	90,208	61,966	22,025	-	1,293,640
Derivative Financial instruments	-	-	6,670	-	-	6,670
Deferred Income	-	-	181	-	-	181
Accounts payable	105,205	67,032	196,614	27,292	-	396,143
<b>Total liabilities liquidity risk</b>	<b>3,681,634</b>	<b>358,614</b>	<b>1,686,631</b>	<b>63,334</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,790,213</b>

**At 31 December 2018**

	Up to one month	One-three months	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Over five years	Total
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Customer current accounts	1,386,187	59,905	7,567	12,535	3,901	1,470,095
Customer investment accounts	1,061,774	275,890	1,148,501	19,614	-	2,505,779
Due to banks and financial institutions	1,312,787	60,850	135,267	31,850	13,305	1,554,059
Derivative Financial instruments	-	-	702	1,863	2,952	5,517
Deferred Income	4,561	-	139	-	-	4,700
Accounts payable	136,748	161,052	178,446	-	-	476,246
<b>Total liabilities liquidity risk</b>	<b>3,902,057</b>	<b>557,697</b>	<b>1,470,622</b>	<b>65,862</b>	<b>20,158</b>	<b>6,016,396</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**4. Financial instruments (continued)**

The table below presents the expected cash outflow by the Group under off-balance sheet liabilities.

**At 31 December 2019**

	No later than one year	One-five years	Over five years	Total
Acceptances and endorsements	50,340	8,698	-	59,038
Guarantees and irrevocable letters of credit	335,590	63,354	178,215	577,159
Performance bid bonds	30,449	3,836	2	34,287
Other contingent liabilities	-	239,898	13,201	253,099
Undrawn facilities and other commitments to finance	737,326	-	111,303	848,629
Open foreign currency positions	555,039	-	-	555,039
Repurchased and resale transactions	140,515	-	-	140,515
<b>Total off-balance sheet liabilities</b>	<b>1,849,259</b>	<b>315,786</b>	<b>302,721</b>	<b>2,467,766</b>

**At 31 December 2018**

	No later than one year	One-five years	Over five years	Total
Acceptances and endorsements	68,491	9,590	-	78,081
Guarantees and irrevocable letters of credit	654,489	78,292	7,677	740,458
Performance bid bonds	46,418	4,142	-	50,560
Other contingent liabilities	-	243,841	13,201	257,042
Undrawn facilities and other commitments to finance	978,442	-	4,054	982,496
Open foreign currency positions	586,522	-	64,139	650,661
Repurchased and resale transactions	444,086	-	-	444,086
<b>Total off-balance sheet liabilities</b>	<b>2,778,448</b>	<b>335,865</b>	<b>89,071</b>	<b>3,203,384</b>

**Assets held for managing liquidity risk**

The Group holds a diversified portfolio of cash and high-quality high-liquid securities to support payment obligations and contingent funding in a stressed market environment. The Group's assets held for managing liquidity risk comprise:

- Cash and balances with central banks;
- Certificates of deposit;

- Government bonds and other securities that are readily acceptable in repurchase agreements with central banks; and
- Secondary sources of liquidity in the form of highly liquid instruments in the Group's trading portfolios and investment carried at fair value through other comprehensive income.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**4. Financial instruments (continued)**

**Derivative assets and liabilities**

The Group's derivatives that will be settled on a gross basis include foreign exchange derivatives i.e. currency forward, currency swaps. The table below analyses the Group's derivative financial assets that will be settled on a gross basis into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

**At 31 December 2019**

	Up to three month	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Five to ten years	Total
Derivatives held for hedging:					
Foreign exchange derivatives					
- Outflow	-	-	(1,271)	(4,486)	(5,757)
- Inflow	-	(913)	-	-	(913)
<b>Total outflow</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(913)</b>	<b>(1,271)</b>	<b>(4,486)</b>	<b>(6,670)</b>

**At 31 December 2018**

	Up to three month	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Five to ten years	Total
Derivatives held for hedging:					
Foreign exchange derivatives					
- Outflow	-	-	(2,565)	(2,952)	(5,517)
- Inflow	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total outflow</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(2,565)</b>	<b>(2,952)</b>	<b>(5,517)</b>

**Funding approach**

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed to maintain a diversification by currency, geography, provider, product and term.

Assets available to meet liabilities and to cover outstanding loan commitments include cash and bank balances; loans and advances to banks; and loans and advances to customers. In the normal course of business, a proportion of customer loans contractually repayable within one year will be extended. In addition, certain assets have been pledged to secure liabilities. The Group would also be able to meet unexpected net cash outflows by selling strategic investments, securities and accessing additional funding sources such as undrawn facilities.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**5. Cash and cash equivalents and investments in Islamic institutions**

**5.1 Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Cash on hand	131,533	129,165
Cash at central banks - current account	242,935	141,463
Cash at other banks	482,370	360,127
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>856,838</b>	<b>630,755</b>
Cash at central banks - statutory reserve	169,111	167,661
<b>Cash and bank balances</b>	<b>1,025,949</b>	<b>798,416</b>

All cash at other banks have original maturities of less than 3 months. The cash at central bank-statutory reserve is not available for use.

**5.2 Investments with Islamic institutions**

Investments with Islamic institutions represent placements of a short-term nature carried for a period less than 1 year and earn average profit rate of 1.5% (2018: 1.41%).

**6. Trading securities**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Trading securities - at fair value		
- Government securities	253,387	278,210
- Corporate securities	71,503	82,010
<b>Trading securities</b>	<b>324,890</b>	<b>360,220</b>

The movement in trading securities is summarised as follows:

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
At 1 January	360,220	314,851
Additions	5,333,907	4,465,248
Disposals	(5,344,047)	(4,430,525)
Loss on trading (Note 24)	(2,075)	(1,315)
Revaluation of trading securities (Note 24)	8,677	(3,104)
Exchange differences	(31,792)	15,065
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>324,890</b>	<b>360,220</b>

**7. Investments in financings**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Islamic investments in financings	1,877,694	2,148,929
Financings subject to finance leases	38,916	43,110
Provision for expected credit losses (Note 9)	(328,769)	(355,130)
<b>Investments in financings</b>	<b>1,587,841</b>	<b>1,836,909</b>

Islamic investments in financings include conventional loans and advances made by subsidiaries of the Group.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**7. Investments in financings (continued)**

**Financings subject to finance leases**

<b>2019</b>	Investment in finance leases receivable	Unearned future finance income on finance leases	Gross investment in finance leases
Not later than one year	10,722	639	11,361
Later than one year and not later than five years	27,402	142	27,544
Later than five years	11	-	11
	<b>38,135</b>	<b>781</b>	<b>38,916</b>
<b>2018</b>			
Not later than one year	11,878	708	12,586
Later than one year and not later than five years	30,356	157	30,513
Later than five years	11	-	11
	<b>42,245</b>	<b>865</b>	<b>43,110</b>

**8. Collateral received and re-pledged**

There were no assets held as collateral against advances to financial institutions in the Group at 31 December 2019 (2018: Nil).

**Repossessed collateral**

Assets obtained by the Group during 2019 in the form of repossessed collateral as at 31 December 2019 amounted to USD 8.2 million (2018: USD 13.3 million).

Repossessed properties are sold as soon as practicable, with the proceeds used to reduce the outstanding indebtedness.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**9. Allowance account from credit losses**

**Allowance for impairment**

Reconciliation of allowance account for losses on investments in financings by class and receivables is as follows:

	Investments in financings						Total
	Corporate financing	Bank financing	Agricultural financing	Consumer financing	Other financing	Other receivables	
<b>2019</b>							
Balance at 1 January	305,993	13,429	7,014	22,523	6,171	63,870	419,000
Provisions for impairment	-	-	337	5,273	1,415	4,946	11,971
Reversal of impairment provision	-	-	-	(13,781)	-	(115)	(13,896)
Loans written off as uncollectable	-	-	-	(1,470)	-	(400)	(1,870)
Foreign exchange	(14,726)	(696)	(2,203)	(513)	3	(687)	(18,822)
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>291,267</b>	<b>12,733</b>	<b>5,148</b>	<b>12,032</b>	<b>7,589</b>	<b>67,614</b>	<b>396,383</b>
<b>2018</b>							
Balance at 1 January	265,396	9,325	7,065	29,951	1,736	63,748	377,221
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 ( Note 1)	95,386	3,352	2,539	10,765	624	655	113,321
Provisions for impairment	1,290	2,451	-	6,671	8,011	4,908	23,331
Reversal of impairment provision	(7,713)	-	(1,303)	(19,015)	(3,884)	(217)	(32,132)
Loans written off as uncollectable	-	-	-	(391)	-	-	(391)
Foreign exchange	(48,366)	(1,699)	(1,287)	(5,458)	(316)	(5,224)	(62,350)
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>305,993</b>	<b>13,429</b>	<b>7,014</b>	<b>22,523</b>	<b>6,171</b>	<b>63,870</b>	<b>419,000</b>

During the year ended 31 December 2019, a provision for impairment amounting to USD 17,119 (2018: USD 24,671) was charged against investment securities.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**10. Investment securities**

	2019	2018
Investment securities carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)	1,187,335	1,258,479
Investment securities carried at fair value through profit or loss (debt)	-	76,878
Investment securities at amortised cost (debt)	165,122	167,639
	<b>1,352,457</b>	<b>1,502,996</b>
<b>Net gains from investment securities</b>		
Investment securities at FVOCI	105,359	69,793
Term finance certificates	52	42
	<b>105,411</b>	<b>69,835</b>

The movement in investment securities at FVOCI is summarised as follows:

	2019	2018
At 1 January	1,258,479	1,393,742
Additions	2,324,946	3,344,713
Disposals	(2,300,352)	(3,149,332)
Net unrealised gains/(losses) from changes in fair value	34,641	(21,780)
Losses fair value designated to income	-	(723)
Exchange differences	(113,300)	(283,845)
Reversal of impairment provision	-	40
Provision for impairment	(17,079)	(24,336)
At 31 December	<b>1,187,335</b>	<b>1,258,479</b>

The movement in investment securities at amortised cost is summarised as follows:

	2019	2018
At 1 January	167,639	122,260
Additions	90,304	102,065
Matured	(90,605)	(30,854)
Provision for impairment	(40)	(369)
Exchange differences	(2,176)	(25,463)
At 31 December	<b>165,122</b>	<b>167,639</b>

The carrying value of investment securities at amortised cost (net of impairment provision) approximates fair value.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**11. Fair value of financial instruments**

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2);
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

In the opinion of Group management, the fair value of those financial instruments which are measured at amortised cost in the consolidated statement of financial position are not significantly different from their carrying values since financial assets and liabilities are either short term in nature or in the case of customer financing and deposits, are linked to the market variable rates and hence are being regularly repriced.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Trading securities				
Equity securities	57,768	3,918	9,719	71,405
Debt securities	52,718	200,767	-	253,485
Investment securities - investment securities at FVOCI				
Equity securities	19,598	519	169,909	190,026
Debt securities	-	996,717	-	996,717
Hedging derivatives	-	592	-	592
<b>Total financial assets measured at fair value</b>	<b>130,084</b>	<b>1,202,513</b>	<b>179,628</b>	<b>1,512,225</b>
Derivatives held for trading	-	(6,670)	-	(6,670)
<b>Total financial liabilities measured at fair value</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(6,670)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(6,670)</b>

Reconciliation of Level 3 items

	Investment securities		Total assets	Total liabilities
	Equity securities	Debt securities		
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	175,795	12,205	188,000	-
Total (losses)/gains	(5,528)	-	(5,528)	-
Gains - other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Purchases	17,492	-	17,492	-
Sales	(17,849)	(2,487)	(20,336)	-
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>169,910</b>	<b>9,718</b>	<b>179,628</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total profit for the year included in profit or loss for financial assets/liabilities held</b>				
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>(5,528)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(5,528)</b>	<b>-</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**11. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Trading securities</b>				
Equity securities	56,497	8,568	12,205	77,270
Debt securities	51,947	231,003	-	282,950
<b>Investment securities - carried at fair value through profit or loss</b>				
Debt securities	-	-	76,878	76,878
<b>Investment securities - investment securities at FVOCI</b>				
Equity securities	97,311	217	98,917	196,445
Debt securities	-	1,061,804	-	1,061,804
<b>Total financial assets measured at fair value</b>	<b>205,755</b>	<b>1,301,592</b>	<b>188,000</b>	<b>1,695,347</b>
Derivatives held for trading	-	(5,517)	-	(5,517)
<b>Total financial liabilities measured at fair value</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(5,517)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(5,517)</b>

Reconciliation of Level 3 items

	Investment securities		Total assets	Total liabilities
	Equity securities	Debt securities		
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>	84,446	-	84,446	-
Total (losses)/gains	(15,352)	-	(15,352)	-
Gains - other comprehensive income	(10,973)	-	(10,973)	-
Purchases	-	12,205	12,205	-
Sales	-	-	-	-
Transfers into Level 3	135,957	-	135,957	-
Transfer out of Level 3	(29,283)	-	(29,283)	-
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>164,795</b>	<b>12,205</b>	<b>177,000</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total profit for the year included in profit or loss for financial assets/liabilities held</b>				
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>(15,352)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(15,352)</b>	<b>-</b>

(a) Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in Level 1. Instruments included in Level 1 comprise primarily Pakistan Stock Exchange equity investments classified as Investment securities carried at fair value through profit or loss or investment securities at FVOCI.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**11. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)**

(b) Financial instruments in Level 2

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments;
- Pakistan Investment Bonds / Market Treasury Bills: Fair values of Pakistan Investment Bonds and Treasury Bills are derived using the secondary market rates provided by the Mutul Fund Association of Pakistan.
- Sukuk: Fair values of Sukuk are derived using the market rates announced by the Financial Market Association (FMA) through Reuters. These rates denote an average of quotes received from different approved dealers / brokers.
- Term Finance Certificates ("TFCs"): Fair values of TFCs and Sukuk certificates are derived using the secondary market rates provided by the Mutul Fund Association of Pakistan.
- Forward foreign exchange contracts: The valuation has been determined by interpolating the mid rates announced by the State Bank of Pakistan.
- Convertible bond: valuation is based on market yield for comparable bonds discounted to arrive at the fair value.

**Sensitivity of Level 3 measurements to changes in assumptions**

An assumed  $\pm 10\%$  movement in the fair value of Level 3 measurement has the following impact:

	Impact in equity	
	Favourable changes	Unfavourable changes
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		
Investment securities - investment securities at FVOCI	16,991	(16,991)
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		
Investment securities - investment securities at FVOCI	17,579	(17,579)

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**12. Accounts receivable and other financial assets**

	2019	2018
Accounts receivable	187,272	220,293
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (Note 9)	(67,614)	(63,870)
Repossessed assets	8,232	13,312
Prepayments	19,895	25,781
Derivative financial instruments	592	-
Other receivables	305,765	305,519
	<b>454,142</b>	<b>501,035</b>

**13. Investment property**

	2019	2018
At 1 January	437,377	526,060
Additions	23,032	8,511
Disposals	(47,544)	(87,629)
Change in fair value during the year	(1,325)	(6,769)
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(2,340)	-
Net exchange differences	(1,305)	(2,796)
At 31 December	<b>407,895</b>	<b>437,377</b>

Rental income from investment property amounting to USD 3.5 million (2018: USD 4.5 million) has been included in the consolidated statement of income under other income (Note 28).

Investment properties are located in the Middle East, Canada, Asia and Europe. The valuation of the investment properties is based on the sales comparable approach with the key inputs being the price per square foot or on market comparable approach using rents, sale and discounted cash flows. On this basis and considering that there are no observable inputs, these investment properties are classified as level 3.

**Sensitivity of Level 3 measurements to changes in assumptions**

An assumed  $\pm 10\%$  movement in the fair value of Level 3 measurement has the following impact due to sensitivity of price per square foot or meter used in the valuation methodology:

	Impact in income	
	Favourable changes	Unfavourable changes
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		
Investment property	40,790	40,790
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		
Investment property	43,738	43,738

**Investment property under operating leases**

The Group leases out part of its investment property under operating leases. The leases are for terms of one to five years.

The future aggregate minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2019	2018
Not later than one year	1,934	1,951
Later than one year and not later than five years	1,077	2,452
	<b>3,011</b>	<b>4,403</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**14. Fair values of land and buildings**

An independent valuation of the Group's land and buildings recognised as investment property in the consolidated statement of financial position was performed by valuers to determine the fair value of the land and buildings as at 31 December 2018 on and based on management's assessment the valuations did not differ significantly as at 31 December 2019. The revaluation surplus net of applicable deferred income taxes was debited or credited to the consolidated statement of income for assets recorded as investment property. The following table analyses the non-financial assets carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

(a) Land and buildings in Level 1

Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

(b) Land and buildings in Level 2

Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

(c) Land and buildings in Level 3

Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

**Recurring fair value measurements**

<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>Significant unobservable input (Level 3)</b>	<b>Total</b>
Land	238,019	238,019
Office buildings	41,746	41,746
Other	128,130	128,130
	<b>407,895</b>	<b>407,895</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		
Land	258,490	258,490
Office buildings	43,565	43,565
Other	135,322	135,322
	<b>437,377</b>	<b>437,377</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**14. Fair values of land and buildings (continued)**

**Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for significant properties**

<b>2019</b>	<b>Tour de Cointrin</b>	<b>Al Khumrah Land</b>	<b>Domaine Saint Alexandre</b>	<b>Hidd Land</b>
<b>At 1 January</b>	43,565	59,532	21,357	2,708
Revaluation gains or losses recognised in profit or loss	(2,651)	-	-	-
Provision	-	-	-	-
Category change from PPE	-	-	-	-
Exchange gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income	832	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>41,746</b>	<b>59,532</b>	<b>21,357</b>	<b>2,708</b>
<b>2019</b>	<b>Barbar Land</b>	<b>Polish Assets</b>	<b>Health Island</b>	
<b>At 1 January</b>	58,435	24,077	92,003	
Revaluation gains or losses recognised in profit or loss	-	-	-	
Provision	(6,976)	-	-	
Category change from PPE	-	-	-	
Exchange gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income	-	(1,054)	-	
Disposals	-	(4,708)	(7,355)	
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>51,459</b>	<b>18,315</b>	<b>84,648</b>	

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**14. Fair values of land and buildings (continued)**

**Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for significant properties**

2018	Tour de Cointrin	Emile De Mot	Al Khumrah Land	Hidd Land
At 1 January	45,472	-	69,889	2,563
Revaluation gains or losses recognised in profit or loss	(1,253)	-	(10,357)	145
Provision	-	-	-	-
Category change from PPE	-	-	-	-
Exchange gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income	(654)	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>43,565</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>59,532</b>	<b>2,708</b>

2018	Domaine Saint Alexandre	Richmond Road	Barbar Land	Polish Assets	Health Island
At 1 January	21,357	3,350	62,115	34,917	76,507
Revaluation gains or losses recognised in profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Provision	-	-	(3,680)	(4,593)	-
Category change from PPE	-	-	-	-	15,496
Exchange gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income	-	34	-	(1,860)	-
Disposals	-	(3,384)	-	(4,387)	-
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>21,357</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>58,435</b>	<b>24,077</b>	<b>92,003</b>

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

On an annual basis, the Group engages external, independent and qualified valuers to determine the fair value of the Group's land and buildings.

The external valuations of the Level 3 land and buildings have been performed using a sales comparison approach or market comparable approach using rents and sales and a discounted cash flow.



## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Thousands of US dollars)

### 14. Fair values of land and buildings (continued)

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for significant properties

Description	Fair Value	Valuation technique(s)	Unobservable inputs	Range of unobservable inputs (probability – weighted average)	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>					
Tour de Cointrin Switzerland	41,746	Market comparable rents and sales and discounted cash flow	Rents per square meter, price per square meter, Capitalisation / discount rate	CHF 260-650 (CHF 450), CHF 7,500-9,000 (CHF 7,840), 5.25-5.75% (5.7%)	The higher the rent or price the higher the fair value. The lower the discount rate the higher the fair value.
Al Khumrah Land Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*	59,532	Residual Approach & Comparables	Price per square meter	Residential Plots SAR 700-750 (SAR 700). Commercial Plots SAR 2,500-3,500 (SAR 2,600) or SAR 2,000-2,500 (SAR 2,080) or SAR 1,000-1,250 (SAR 1,150)	The higher the price per square meter the higher the fair value.
Hidd Land Kingdom of Bahrain	2,708	Sales Comparison Approach	Price per square foot	BHD 19	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.
Domaine Saint Alexandre Canada	21,357	Direct Comparison Approach	Price Per Acre	CAD 47,000 - 50,000 (CAD 48,750)	The higher the price per acre the higher the fair value.
Barbar Land Bahrain	51,459	Sales Comparable & Market Value Approach	Price per square foot	BD 14.86	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.
Polish Assets Poland	18,315	Residual Method	Price per square meter	PLN 1,541 per square meter	The higher the price per square meter the higher the fair value.
Health Island Bahrain	84,648	Sales Comparable Approach	Price per square foot	BD 25.03	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.

\* The valuation of Al Khumrah Land Land was based on the assumption that the land will be used for residential developments. Thus, development costs are taken into consideration when fair valuing the property.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**14. Fair values of land and buildings (continued)**

**Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for significant properties**

Description	Fair Value	Valuation technique(s)	Unobservable inputs	Range of unobservable inputs (probability - weighted average)	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>					
Tour de Cointrin Switzerland	43,565	Market comparable rents and sales and discounted cash flow	Rents per square meter, price per square meter, Capitalisation / discount rate	CHF 260-650 (CHF 450), CHF 7,500-9,000 (CHF 7,840), 5.25-5.75% (5.7%)	The higher the rent or price the higher the fair value. The lower the discount rate the higher the fair value.
Al Khumrah Land Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*	59,532	Residual Approach & Comparables	Price per square meter	Residential Plots SAR 700-750 (SAR 700). Commercial Plots SAR 2,500-3,500 (SAR 2,600) or SAR 2,000-2,500 (SAR 2,080) or SAR 1,000-1,250 (SAR 1,150)	The higher the price per square meter the higher the fair value.
Hidd Land Kingdom of Bahrain	2,708	Sales Comparison Approach	Price per square foot	BHD 19	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.
Domaine Saint Alexandre Canada	21,357	Direct Comparison Approach	Price Per Acre	CAD 47,000 - 50,000 (CAD 48,750)	The higher the price per acre the higher the fair value.
Barbar Land Bahrain	58,435	Sales Comparable & Market Value Approach	Price per square foot	BD 13.49	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.
Polish Assets Poland	24,077	Residual Method	Price per square meter	PLN 1,444 per square meter	The higher the price per square meter the higher the fair value.
Health Island Bahrain	92,003	Sales Comparable Approach	Price per square foot	BD 34.76	The higher the price per square foot the higher the fair value.

\* The valuation of Al Khumrah Land was based on the assumption that the land will be used for residential developments. Thus, development costs are taken into consideration when fair valuing the property.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**15. Investments in associates**

	2019	2018 Restated
At 1 January	636,886	220,207
Share of profit of associated companies	39,428	28,284
Dividends received	(45,632)	-
Share of fair value	(3,387)	(2,092)
Transferred as a result of reclassifying an investment in associate	-	(123,915)
Reclassified from/(to) non-current assets held for sale	-	521,246
Increase in share of associate	73,825	-
Exchange differences	(11,617)	(6,844)
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>689,503</b>	<b>636,886</b>

Set out below are the associates of the Group as at 31 December 2019 and 2018, which, in the opinion of the Group management, are material. The associates as listed below have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares, which are held directly by a subsidiary of the Group; the country of incorporation or registration is also their principal place of business.

Nature of investment in associates

Entity	Place of business/country of incorporation	% of ownership subsidiary	% of ownership Group	Measurement method
<b>2019</b>				
Nassej B.S.C. (c)	Bahrain	31	14	Equity
BBK B.S.C	Bahrain	26	12	Equity
<b>2018</b>				
Nassej B.S.C. (c)	Bahrain	31	14	Equity
BBK B.S.C	Bahrain	25	12	Equity

BBK B.S.C., one of the largest commercial banks in Bahrain with a presence in Kuwait, India and Dubai, provides services in the following four segments:

- Retail Banking customer deposit, consumer finance and credit facilities;
- Corporate Banking deposits and current account facilities to corporations;
- International Banking loans, deposits and credit facilities to international units;
- Investment Banking treasury and other activities.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**15. Investments in associates (continued)**

During December 2018, the Group acquired through its wholly owned Subsidiary IB Capital additional shareholding in Solidarity Group Holding (the "investee") resulting from part settlement of a financing facility. As a result, Solidarity Group Holding has been converted into a subsidiary from an associate which increased IB Capital's shareholding in the investee to 55.42% from 36.39%.

Group's share of fair value of net assets acquired were less than the consideration by the Group therefore, a residual goodwill was recorded from such business combination.

Solidarity Group Holding B.S.C. (c) is a Bahrain based joint stock company engaged in providing cooperative insurance services according to the Islamic Sharia principles. There is no quoted market price for its shares. The company's products are structured into two segments; individual products and corporate products.

Contingent liabilities relating to the Group's interest in the associates are found in Note 37.

**Summarised financial information for associates**

Set out below are the summarised financial information for Naseej B.S.C. (c) and Solidarity Group Holding B.S.C. (c) which are accounted for using the equity method.

**Summarised statement of financial position**

At 31 December	Naseej B.S.C. (c)		BBK B.S.C.		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash and cash equivalents	115,212	63,916	507,035	507,109	622,247	571,025
Other assets	211,758	336,002	9,753,119	9,000,988	9,964,877	9,336,990
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>326,970</b>	<b>399,918</b>	<b>10,260,154</b>	<b>9,508,097</b>	<b>10,587,124</b>	<b>9,908,015</b>
Financial liabilities	28,191	92,576	2,679,851	1,598,659	2,708,042	1,691,235
Other liabilities	9,208	1,394	6,128,219	6,580,957	6,137,427	6,582,351
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>37,399</b>	<b>93,970</b>	<b>8,808,070</b>	<b>8,179,616</b>	<b>8,845,469</b>	<b>8,273,586</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>289,571</b>	<b>305,947</b>	<b>1,452,084</b>	<b>1,328,481</b>	<b>1,741,655</b>	<b>1,634,429</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**15. Investments in associates (continued)**

**Summarised statement of comprehensive income**

**At 31 December**

	Nassej B.S.C. (c)		BBK B.S.C.		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Income	9,232	17,023	401,750	416,500	410,982	433,523
Expense	(6,182)	(6,317)	(199,682)	(235,866)	(205,864)	(242,183)
Income tax expense	-	-	(530)	(1,082)	(530)	(1,082)
<b>Post-tax profit</b>	<b>3,050</b>	<b>10,706</b>	<b>201,538</b>	<b>179,552</b>	<b>204,588</b>	<b>190,258</b>
<b>Dividends received from associate</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>17,979</b>	<b>10,342</b>	<b>25,483</b>	<b>10,342</b>	<b>43,462</b>

**Reconciliation of summarised financial information**

Reconciliation of the summarised financial information presented to the carrying amount of its interest in associates.

	Nassej B.S.C. (c)		BBK B.S.C.		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Opening net assets</b>	<b>305,947</b>	<b>348,481</b>	<b>1,328,481</b>	<b>1,328,122</b>	<b>1,634,428</b>	<b>1,676,604</b>
Profit for the period	3,050	10,706	201,538	179,552	204,588	190,258
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	360	89,897	(52,290)	89,897	(51,930)
Dividends	-	-	(114,149)	(100,242)	(114,149)	(100,242)
Convertible capital securities issued	-	-	-	-	-	-
Convertible capital securities accrued profit	-	-	-	-	-	-
Return of capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange differences	(19,426)	(53,600)	(53,683)	(26,661)	(73,109)	(80,261)
<b>Closing net assets</b>	<b>289,571</b>	<b>305,947</b>	<b>1,452,084</b>	<b>1,328,481</b>	<b>1,741,655</b>	<b>1,634,429</b>
Adjusted for convertible capital securities	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Adjusted net assets</b>	<b>289,571</b>	<b>305,946</b>	<b>1,452,084</b>	<b>1,328,482</b>	<b>1,741,655</b>	<b>1,634,428</b>
% Interest in associates	31%	31%	26	25%	-	-
<b>Attributable to the Group</b>	<b>89,767</b>	<b>94,843</b>	<b>377,542</b>	<b>332,121</b>	<b>467,309</b>	<b>426,964</b>
<b>Interest in associates</b>	<b>89,767</b>	<b>94,843</b>	<b>377,542</b>	<b>332,121</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>426,964</b>
Goodwill	-	-	115,128	110,952	115,128	110,952
Intangible assets	-	-	57,851	62,969	57,851	62,969
<b>Carrying value at 31 December</b>	<b>89,767</b>	<b>94,843</b>	<b>550,521</b>	<b>506,042</b>	<b>640,288</b>	<b>600,885</b>



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**15. Investments in associates (continued)**

The summarised financial information of the Group's other associates is as follows:

Name and Country of incorporation	Assets	Liabilities	Income	Profit/(loss)	% holding Subsidiary	Group
<b>2019</b>						
Unlisted: Solidarity Saudi Takaful (Bahrain)	153,038	99,848	29,863	3,532	28	13
CITIC International Asset Management Limited (Hong Kong)	231,664	23,097	2,433	(8,195)	20	9
Sanpak Engineering (Pakistan)	10,751	5,931	4,256	1,505	31	14
*Ithraa Capital (Saudia Arabia)	9,761	1,398	19	(3,966)	23	11
Naseej B.S.C. (c) (Bahrain)	327,836	37,496	9,233	3,050	31	14
*Islamic Trading Company E.C. (Bahrain)	-	-	-	-	-	-

\*For some of the associates, published information is not available for 31 December 2019 and therefore the income and profit and loss have been arrived at by using the last available audited financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**15. Investments in associates (continued)**

The summarised financial information of the Group's other associates is as follows:

Name and Country of incorporation	Assets	Liabilities	Income	Profit/(loss)	% holding Subsidiary	Group
<b>2018</b>						
Unlisted: Solidarity Saudi Takaful (Bahrain)	141,470	73,399	32,165	8,295	28	13
CITIC International Asset Management Limited (Hong kong)	241,284	25,879	(107,507)	(117,597)	20	9
Sanpak Engineering (Pakistan)	11,723	7,072	6,068	2,877	31	14
*Ithraa Capital (Saudia Arabia)	17,406	1,198	142	(1,381)	23	11
Naseej B.S.C. (c) (Bahrain)	358,781	52,464	11,545	10,483	31	14
*Islamic Trading Company E.C. (Bahrain)	1,240	214	34	(175)	24	11

\*For some of the associates, published information is not available for 31 December 2018 and therefore the income and profit and loss have been arrived at by using the last available audited financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**16. Property and Equipment**

	Land and buildings	Leasehold property, furniture, equipment and motor vehicles	Right-of-use assets	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	51,861	115,234	-	167,095
Additions	58,785	18,603	28,644	106,032
Disposals	(2,561)	821	-	(1,740)
Foreign exchange differences	2,681	(9,014)	-	(6,333)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>110,766</b>	<b>125,644</b>	<b>28,644</b>	<b>265,054</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>				
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	12,042	91,133	-	103,175
Charge for the year	10,389	6,686	3,028	20,103
Disposals	(9,444)	(808)	-	(10,252)
Foreign exchange differences	(1,527)	(4,500)	-	(6,027)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>11,460</b>	<b>92,511</b>	<b>3,028</b>	<b>106,999</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>	130,696	121,782	-	252,478
Additions	14,940	19,102	-	34,042
Disposals	(83,396)	(7,249)	-	(90,645)
Foreign exchange differences	(10,379)	(18,401)	-	(28,780)
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>51,861</b>	<b>115,234</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>167,095</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>				
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>	16,841	93,915	-	110,756
Charge for the year	393	7,086	-	7,479
Disposals	472	2,420	-	2,892
Foreign exchange differences	(5,664)	(12,288)	-	(17,952)
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>12,042</b>	<b>91,133</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>103,175</b>
<b>Net book value</b>				
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>99,306</b>	<b>33,133</b>	<b>25,616</b>	<b>158,055</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>39,819</b>	<b>24,101</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>63,920</b>

Land and buildings at 31 December 2019 included cost of land aggregated USD 24.0 million (2018: USD 22.3 million).

Leasehold property at 31 December 2019 aggregated USD 25.2 million (2018: USD 29.5 million), less accumulated depreciation of USD 15.3 million (2018: USD 12 million).

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**17. Intangible assets**

	Goodwill	Customer relations	Core deposits	Other	Total
<b>2019</b>					
<b>Year ended 31 December</b>					
Opening net book amount	180,613	44,052	42,966	24,445	292,076
Additions	-	-	-	5,300	5,300
Foreign exchange	(2,191)	(492)	474	(103)	(2,312)
Amortisation/impairment	(13,000)	(6,203)	(8,063)	(2,673)	(29,939)
Closing net book amount	<b>165,422</b>	<b>37,357</b>	<b>35,377</b>	<b>26,969</b>	<b>265,125</b>
<b>At 31 December</b>					
Cost	405,222	118,048	173,996	62,565	759,831
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(239,800)	(80,691)	(138,619)	(35,596)	(494,706)
Net book amount	<b>165,422</b>	<b>37,357</b>	<b>35,377</b>	<b>26,969</b>	<b>265,125</b>
<b>2018 - Restated</b>					
<b>Year ended 31 December</b>					
Opening net book amount	217,323	45,340	50,227	4,912	317,802
Acquisition of subsidiaries (17.1)	2,578	6,647	-	22,407	31,632
Foreign exchange	(288)	(1,675)	802	(581)	(1,742)
Amortisation/impairment	(39,000)	(6,260)	(8,063)	(2,293)	(55,616)
Closing net book amount	<b>180,613</b>	<b>44,052</b>	<b>42,966</b>	<b>24,445</b>	<b>292,076</b>
<b>At 31 December</b>					
Cost	407,413	118,540	173,522	57,368	756,843
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(226,800)	(74,488)	(130,556)	(32,923)	(464,767)
Net book amount	<b>180,613</b>	<b>44,052</b>	<b>42,966</b>	<b>24,445</b>	<b>292,076</b>

The carrying amount of goodwill relates to acquisition of Ithmaar Holding and Ithmaar's cash-generating units as follows:

	2019	2018
Ithmaar Holding B.S.C	165,422	180,613
	<b>165,422</b>	<b>180,613</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**17. Intangible assets (continued)**

**17.1 Acquisition of subsidiaries**

**Solidarity Group Holding B.S.C. (C)**

During December 2018, through its wholly owned Subsidiary IB Capital B.S.C ©, the Group acquired additional shareholding in Solidarity Group Holding (the "investee") due to part settlement of a financing facility which increased IB Capital's shareholding in the investee to 55.42% from 36.39%. As a result, Solidarity Group Holding was converted into a subsidiary from an associate. During the year 2019, the Group completed the fair valuation exercise with respect to this acquisition in Solidarity Group Holding. As a result of the fair valuation exercise, the Group has identified certain intangibles and adjustments to asset values which have been treated as retrospective adjustments in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 3. As a result, the consolidated balance sheet for 31 December 2018 has been restated.

	<b>Amount</b>
Fair value of net assets as of 31 December 2018	<b>181,247</b>
Percentage of identifiable net assets acquired	55.42%
<b>Fair value of net assets as of 31 December 2018</b>	<b>100,447</b>
<b>Fair value of consideration</b>	<b>103,025</b>
<b>Goodwill</b>	<b>2,578</b>

**Egyptian Investment Company**

EIC was incorporated in 1992 as a joint stock company in Cairo, Arab Republic of Egypt, and its principal activity is of investments and in all related fields and provide all investments and financial and administrative advisory services. The company may conduct other related activities within the framework of the provisions of the investment law. EIC was owned 100% by IICG FUM, it was written off during restructuring in June 2014, since then was managed by IICG. IICG formally acquired EIC's net assets of USD 1,702,800 during February 2019 for a consideration of USD 1. The fair value of the net assets approximates the the carrying value on the transaction date hence a gain on acquisition of USD 1,702,800 is recorded in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. During 2019, GCFI and ECBT merged into EIC. As at 31 December 2019, management recognized an impairment of USD 1 million on its investment in EIC.

	<b>Amount</b>
Fair value of net assets as of 31 December 2019	1,703
Percentage of identifiable net assets acquired	100%
<b>Fair value of net assets as of 31 December 2019</b>	<b>1,703</b>
<b>Gain on bargain purchase</b>	<b>1,703</b>

**18. Assets classified as held-for-sale**

During 2018, the assets held-for-sale were reclassified to investment in associate (note 15) since they no longer met the criteria to classified as assets held-for sale.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**19. Accounts payable**

	2019	2018
Accounts payable and other provisions	219,906	203,392
Lease Liability – note 34	27,292	-
Advance received from customers	1,597	6,509
Demand drafts	53,960	168,409
Accruals	54,769	52,651
Security deposits on consumer leases	7,763	14,791
Dividends payable	13,649	12,854
Derivative financial instruments	6,670	5,517
Employee payables	17,207	17,640
Deferred income	181	4,700
	<b>402,994</b>	<b>486,463</b>

There were no liabilities against assets subject to finance leases at 31 December 2019 (2018: Nil).

**20. Tax liability**

	2019	2018
<b>Current tax (receivable)/payable</b>		
At 1 January	(23,636)	(25,696)
Charge for the period	31,250	14,567
Payments made	(22,804)	(18,707)
Adjustment due to withholding tax payment	515	-
Refund	-	(19)
Exchange differences	(123)	6,219
At 31 December	<b>(14,798)</b>	<b>(23,636)</b>
<b>Deferred tax (asset)/liability</b>		
At 1 January	(2,755)	(16,787)
Charge for the period	1,344	10,576
Changes due to fair value reserve	-	(801)
Adjustment due to withholding tax payment	10,169	1,279
Refund	-	(3)
Exchange differences	(1)	2,981
At 31 December	<b>8,757</b>	<b>(2,755)</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**21. Due to customers, banks and other financial institutions**

	2019	2018
Customer current accounts		
Individuals	816,786	869,759
Financial institutions	6,258	7,527
Corporate institutions	1,706,808	1,403,681
Customer investment accounts		
Individuals	720,583	716,920
Financial institutions	68,922	226,940
Corporate institutions	774,222	751,047
Due to banks and financial institutions	1,293,640	1,554,059
	<b>5,387,219</b>	<b>5,529,933</b>

Customer current accounts include balances relating to a counterparty amounting to USD 203.8 million (2018: USD 207.4 million) which was subject to sanctions under US, EU and UN measures.

The remaining due to customers represents conventional deposits accepted by a subsidiary of the Group.

Due to banks and financial institutions include balances totalling USD 428 million from two counterparties (2018: USD 428.5 million) which were subject to sanctions under US, EU and UN measures and having contractual maturity ranging to up to one month as at 31 December 2019.

Due to banks include short- and medium-term borrowings by the Group under bilateral and multilateral arrangement with maturities ranging from one year to five years.

**22. Provisions**

Included under liabilities are the following provisions:

	2019	2018
Funds under management guarantee*	56,264	62,491
Other provision	5,826	5,826
	<b>62,090</b>	<b>68,317</b>

\* This includes provision related indemnity agreement. As per the indemnity agreement dated 12 April 2011, IICG a related party, acting as Modareb for funds managed by IICG, it was induced to purchase certain assets from another related parties for a value which exceeded the fair value by USD 55 million as at that date. DMI has given an unconditional and irrevocable guarantee to IICG funds under management (IICG FUM) for this fair value difference of USD 55 million. This obligation under the indemnity agreement will remain inforce till assets are liquidated and the IICG FUM can request indemnity for USD 55 million during the term of the agreement.

**23. Collateralised borrowings**

Financial assets pledged to secure liabilities:

At 31 December 2019, there were collateralised borrowings in aggregate of USD 228.9 million (2018: USD 178.7 million).

Cash dividends amounting to USD 36.3 million (2018: USD 25.5 million) on certain shares pledged as collateral was directly received by the lender during the year and adjusted against the outstanding facility amount as per the agreed terms.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**24. Net trading income**

	2019	2018
Income from foreign exchange trading	18,048	15,455
Income from government securities	9,303	12,033
Losses on trading securities (Note 6)	(2,075)	(1,315)
Gains/(losses) from revaluation (Note 6)	8,677	(3,104)
	<b>33,953</b>	<b>23,069</b>

Foreign exchange trading includes gains and losses from spot and forward contracts translated from foreign currency assets and liabilities.

**25. Income from investments in financings**

Income from investment in financing mainly arises from banking subsidiaries in Bahrain and Pakistan.

**26. Fee and commission income**

	2019	2018
Arrangement fees	7,584	2,364
Guarantee fees	1,209	1,456
Documentary credit fees	4,072	4,063
Other fees from banking services	36,635	40,849
	<b>49,500</b>	<b>48,732</b>

**27. Income from investments**

	2019	2018
Investment securities carried at amortised cost	11,887	10,176
Investment securities at FVOCI	1,332	1,240
	<b>13,219</b>	<b>11,416</b>

Income from investment represents a mixture of dividend and profit rate income.

**28. Other gains and losses**

	2019	2018
Fair value loss on investment properties (Note 13)	(1,325)	(6,769)
Rental income from investment properties (Note 13)	3,446	4,452
(Loss)/gain on disposal of investment properties	(2,100)	1,583
Insurance underwriting profit (note 28.1)	24,356	-
Other	10,074	5,306
	<b>34,451</b>	<b>4,572</b>

**28.1 Insurance underwriting profit**

	2019	2018
Net insurance premiums earned	74,305	-
Net insurance claims incurred	(49,949)	-
	<b>24,356</b>	<b>-</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**29. Staff costs**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Salaries	76,107	70,192
Social security and other statutory costs	2,083	2,345
Pension and end of service	2,908	9,317
Other benefits	10,429	11,014
	<b>91,527</b>	<b>92,868</b>

Other benefits include housing allowance, home leave, relocation expense, medical and health expense, training, severance costs and end of service benefit costs.

**30. General and administrative expenses**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Office expenses	33,165	45,697
Professional fees	17,507	16,079
Other	43,530	37,806
	<b>94,202</b>	<b>99,582</b>

**31. Proposed dividend**

No dividend has been proposed for 2019 (2018: Nil).

**32. Taxes**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Current taxes	29,051	16,842
Deferred taxes	(1,344)	10,576
	<b>27,707</b>	<b>27,418</b>

The expected income tax expense for the Group is an aggregate of individual amounts representing the mix of profits and losses and the applicable tax rates in each jurisdiction. Consequently, the effective tax rate on consolidated income may vary from year to year, according to the source of earnings. Most affiliates of the Group operate in tax free jurisdictions.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**32. Taxes (continued)**

A reconciliation between the reported income tax and the amount computed, using the weighted average of applicable domestic corporate tax rates, is as follows:

	2019	2018
Net accounting (loss)	62,156	(17,450)
Attributable to zero tax jurisdictions	(2,566)	(67,091)
Attributable to taxable jurisdictions	64,722	49,641
Weighted average tax rate	32%	35%
Weighted average effective tax	(20,399)	(17,616)
Government levied exceptional tax	(7,308)	(9,802)
<b>Effective tax expense</b>	<b>(27,707)</b>	<b>(27,418)</b>

The relationship between profit before taxes and non-controlling interests and the expected current income tax expense reflects the mix of profits earned in jurisdictions with relatively high tax rates and those with relatively low tax rates.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arises from the banking subsidiary in Pakistan. Deferred tax assets mainly arises due to different treatment within tax law for provision for impairment in investment in financing and diminution in the value of investment. Similarly, differed tax liabilities arises mainly on account of revaluation of fixed assets and different depreciation rates within the tax law.

**33. Non-controlling interests**

The consolidated financial statements include 100% of the assets, liabilities and earnings of consolidated companies. The ownership interests of the other shareholders are called non-controlling interests.

The following table summarises the non-controlling shareholders' interests in the equity of consolidated subsidiaries:

	2019		2018	
	Non-controlling		Non-controlling	
Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. and wholly owned subsidiaries	53	(377)	53.1	(19,711)
Faysal Bank Limited	33	104,344	33	100,833
Solidarity Group Holding B.S.C (c)	45	95,435	45	106,506
Dilmunia Development Fund I LP	34	71,544	43	80,272
Gulf Investors Asset Management	27	2,820	27	4,997
Health Island B.S.C. (C)	50	40,202	50	49,324
Cityview Real Estate Development B.S.C. (C)	49	(2,867)	49	(3,565)
Sakana Holistic Housing Solutions B.S.C. (C)	50	2,645	50	3,193
	313,746		321,849	

The non-controlling interest appropriation in the consolidated statement of income of USD 21 million represents the non-controlling shareholders' share of the profit of these subsidiaries for 2019 (2018: USD (17.4) million loss).



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**33. Non-controlling interests (continued)**

**Summarised financial information on subsidiaries with material non-controlling interests.**

Set out below are the summarised financial information for significant subsidiary that has non-controlling interests that are material to the Group.

	Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. Period ended 31 December	
	2019	2018
<b>Summarised Balance Sheet</b>		
Assets	6,127,063	6,344,031
Liabilities	5,785,394	6,000,884
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>341,669</b>	<b>343,147</b>
<b>Summarised Income Statement</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Income	287,773	224,668
Gain / (loss) before income tax	53,606	(13,249)
Income tax expense	(27,708)	(27,419)
<b>Post-tax gain / (loss)</b>	<b>25,898</b>	<b>(40,668)</b>
Other comprehensive income	2,808	(101,306)
<b>Total comprehensive income / (loss)</b>	<b>28,705</b>	<b>(141,974)</b>
Total comprehensive (loss) / income allocated to non-controlling interests	(8,087)	11,617
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-
<b>Summarised Cash Flows</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Cash flows from operating activities	(59,101)	(65,028)
Cash generated from operations	46,537	90,653
Net decrease / (increase) in investments	233,233	(150,321)
Taxes paid	(29,895)	(20,110)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	38,358	(31,162)
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>229,132</b>	<b>(175,968)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	787,362	963,330
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end year</b>	<b>1,016,494</b>	<b>787,362</b>

The information above is the amount before intercompany eliminations.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**34. Right-of-use-asset and lease liability**

The separate statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to lease (net of depreciation)

	31 December 2019	1 January 2019
a) Right of use asset		
Office space	25,616	28,644
b) Lease liability		
Current	1,872	3,273
Non-current	25,420	25,420
Total	27,292	28,693

There were no additions to right of use asset during the years ended 31 December 2019. The total cash outflow for lease in 2019 was USD 3,034.

	2019
Interest expenses	1,664
Depreciation on right-of-use assets (Note 16)	3,028

**35. Funds under management**

Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf (Bahamas) Limited ("IICG"), a subsidiary of the Group, manages Funds Under Management (FUM) totaling US Dollars 2.08 billion (2018: US Dollars 2.09 billion) of which US Dollars 1.71 billion (2018: US Dollars 1.76 billion) has been marketed in Saudi Arabia by the Private Offices of His Royal Highness Late Prince Mohamed Al Faisal Al Saud.

In February 2016, IICG communicated to its investors in Saudi Arabia that it intended to wind up IICG's Funds Under Management ("FUM") in Saudi Arabia as the regulator, Capital Markets Authority ("CMA"), declined to grant any exemptions with respect to the registration and transfer of such FUM to a CMA registered subsidiary of IICG. The FUM has commenced distribution of the disposal proceeds of the underlying assets to the investors as and when such proceeds are realised. The final liquidation proceeds will only be known upon completion of the liquidation process which may take several years.

As a part of winding up of the operations, IICG's management recognises that claims may be initiated against IICG (as Mudarib) by investors who are unlikely to recover the full value of their investments.

As of the date of these financial statements, three hundred sixteen investors (2018: two hundred thirty) have filed legal claims in Saudi Arabian courts against IICG claiming refund of the full value of their investments totaling to USD 95.6 million (2018: USD 76.8 million). Of the three hundred sixteen legal cases, the court has rendered judgment in one hundred ninety three legal claims (2018: one hundred ten) amounting to US Dollars 69.7 million (2018: US Dollars 32 million). The Company has challenged such judgments in the Appeal Court. The Appeal Court has rendered its judgement in seven cases amounting to US Dollars 2.3 million (2018: US Dollars 0.3 million). IICG has challenged the judgement of the Appeal Court in the Royal Court.

Based on the Mudaraba agreement and external lawyer's advice, management believes that any resultant liability will be ultimately settled from the assets of the funds under management. In addition, based on an external lawyer's confirmation, management believes that the courts in Saudi Arabia lack enforcement jurisdiction since IICG does not have any presence or assets in Saudi Arabia. Therefore, the Company does not carry any provision for any such claims.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**36. Related party transactions and balances**

Related parties include equity participation holders, directors, associated companies and other companies, whose ownership and management is common with DMI or its subsidiaries and associates. A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These include loans, current and investment accounts. Transactions and balances disclosed as with associated companies are those with companies in which DMI owns 20% to 50% of the voting rights and over which it exerts significant influence, but does not have control. The volumes of related party transactions, outstanding balances at the year end, and relating income and expense for the year are as follows.

**a) Loans to key management personnel**

	2019	2018
<b>Loans</b>		
Loans outstanding at 1 January	1,510	1,550
Loans issued during the year	1,097	844
Loan repayments during the year	(513)	(594)
Foreign exchange	(123)	(290)
<b>Loans outstanding at 31 December</b>	<b>1,971</b>	<b>1,510</b>

No provisions were recognised in respect of loans given to related parties (2018: USD Nil).

Loans advanced to key management personnel bear no return and are unsecured.

**b) Loans to employees**

All employees of the Group are entitled to receive employee loans on favourable terms not equivalent to those of transactions made on an arm's length basis. Included in accounts receivable are amounts due from employees at 31 December 2019 of USD 22.1 million (2018: USD 19.5).

**c) Current and investment accounts**

	Associated companies	
Period ended	2019	2018
<b>Amounts receivable from:</b>		
Naseej B.S.C. (c)	-	10,456
<b>Amounts payable to:</b>		
Naseej B.S.C. (c)	73,133	118,312

**d) Key management compensation**

	2019	2018
Salaries and other short term benefits	11,627	11,196
Post-employment benefits	39	100
Other long term benefits	360	345
	<b>12,026</b>	<b>11,641</b>

Related party transactions, balances and other relevant disclosures with IICG FUM are disclosed in Note 15 Note 34.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**37. Contingent liabilities and commitments**

<b>Contingent liabilities</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Acceptances and endorsements	59,038	78,081
Performance bid bonds	34,287	50,560
Customer claims	253,099	257,042
Guarantees and irrevocable letters of credit	577,160	740,458
	<b>923,584</b>	<b>1,126,141</b>

The Group operates in certain countries which have tax regimes, but for which no provision for income tax has been recorded in these financial statements. It is believed that the Group's potential tax liability arising in respect of its operations in those countries is remote at the present time.

One of the subsidiaries which operates in Saudi Arabia is registered in the Commonwealth of the Bahamas and regulated by the Bahamian authorities. The Private offices of Late HRH Prince Mohammad Al Faisal Al Saud (Ex-Chairman and major shareholder of DMIT) is the representative to market its investment products in Saudi Arabia. A potential risk of tax liability in Saudi Arabia is remote and no inquiries or notifications have been received from the authorities in Saudi Arabia. Therefore, no provision for tax has been recorded in these consolidated financial statements.

Sanpak Engineering carried at 31 December 2019 contingent liabilities of USD 3.1 million (2018: USD 0.7 million), of which the Group's share was USD 1 million (2018: USD 0.1 million). These related to guarantees and letters of credit issued as part of their normal banking operations.

<b>Commitments</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Undrawn facilities, financing lines	841,941	977,297
Other commitments to finance	6,688	5,199
Repurchase and resale transactions	140,515	444,086
Significant net open foreign currency position	555,039	650,662
	<b>1,544,183</b>	<b>2,077,244</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**38. Current and non-current assets and liabilities**

<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>Current</b>	<b>Non-current</b>	<b>Total</b>
Cash and bank balances	1,025,924	25	1,025,949
Due from Islamic institutions	55,576	13,804	69,380
Trading securities	251,546	73,344	324,890
Investments in financings	874,307	713,534	1,587,841
Investment securities	792,107	560,350	1,352,457
Accounts and other financial assets	252,760	201,383	454,143
Current tax receivable	16,197	-	16,197
Investment property	6,362	401,533	407,895
Investments in associates	4,086	685,417	689,503
Property, plant and equipment	19,840	138,215	158,055
Intangible assets	16,512	248,612	265,124
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,315,217</b>	<b>3,036,217</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>
Customer current accounts	1,357,517	62,443	1,419,960
Customer investment accounts	2,659,602	14,017	2,673,619
Due to banks and other financial institutions	1,271,615	22,025	1,293,640
Provisions	-	62,090	62,090
Accounts payable	402,994	-	402,994
Current tax payable	1,381	18	1,399
Deferred tax liabilities	8,757	-	8,757
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,701,866</b>	<b>160,593</b>	<b>5,862,459</b>
<b>Net assets/liabilities</b>	<b>(2,386,649)</b>	<b>2,875,624</b>	<b>488,975</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>			
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,645,805</b>	<b>2,926,823</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,822,659</b>	<b>267,253</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Net assets/liabilities</b>	<b>(2,176,854)</b>	<b>2,659,570</b>	<b>482,716</b>



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**39. Concentration of assets and liabilities**

Assets and liabilities of the Group are located in the following geographical regions and industry sectors:

Geographical regions	Asia/ Pacific	Middle East	Europe	North America	Others	Total
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>						
Cash and bank balances	407,813	547,880	63,647	6,609	-	1,025,949
Due from Islamic institutions	12,062	57,305	13	-	-	69,380
Trading securities	247,560	75,314	1,272	744	-	324,890
Investments in financings	1,257,155	75,747	68,004	180,878	6,057	1,587,841
Investment securities	1,078,671	262,603	4,133	2,199	4,851	1,352,457
Accounts and other financial assets	22,162	267,650	164,282	49	-	454,143
Current tax receivable	15,903	292	2	-	-	16,197
Investment property	11,237	326,834	48,467	21,357	-	407,895
Investments in associates	41,622	647,881	-	-	-	689,503
Property, plant and equipment	111,184	19,325	27,546	-	-	158,055
Intangible assets	11,885	253,238	1	-	-	265,124
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,217,254</b>	<b>2,534,069</b>	<b>377,367</b>	<b>211,836</b>	<b>10,908</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>
Customer current accounts	987,471	1,331,059	204,431	6,746	144	2,529,851
Customer investment accounts	1,563,722	5	-	-	-	1,563,727
Due to banks	471,501	821,359	-	-	780	1,293,640
Provisions	-	5,826	56,264	-	-	62,090
Accounts payable	181,298	196,719	21,767	3,210	-	402,994
Current tax payable	445	198	756	-	-	1,399
Deferred tax liabilities	-	8,757	-	-	-	8,757
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>3,204,437</b>	<b>2,363,924</b>	<b>283,218</b>	<b>9,956</b>	<b>924</b>	<b>5,862,459</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>12,816</b>	<b>179,146</b>	<b>94,149</b>	<b>201,880</b>	<b>9,984</b>	<b>488,975</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>1,512,025</b>	<b>387,501</b>	<b>13,201</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,912,727</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>						
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,833,560</b>	<b>2,303,145</b>	<b>353,414</b>	<b>47,691</b>	<b>34,818</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>3,770,852</b>	<b>1,941,839</b>	<b>365,740</b>	<b>387</b>	<b>11,094</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>62,708</b>	<b>361,306</b>	<b>(12,326)</b>	<b>47,304</b>	<b>23,724</b>	<b>482,716</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>2,024,305</b>	<b>515,218</b>	<b>13,201</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,552,724</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**39. Concentration of assets and liabilities (continued)**

Industry sectors	Banks and financial institutions	Trading and manufacturing	Property and construction	Private individuals	Services	Textile	Other	Total
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>								
Cash and bank balances	873,183	-	20	-	152,743	-	3	1,025,949
Due from Islamic institutions	69,380	-	-	-	-	-	-	69,380
Trading securities	53,175	15,572	-	-	252,960	-	3,183	324,890
Investments in financings	568,625	490,940	16,258	299,275	100,802	-	111,941	1,587,841
Investment securities	798,856	74,977	-	-	414,861	-	63,763	1,352,327
Accounts and other financial assets	287,429	-	20,751	15,907	103,848	-	26,209	454,274
Current tax receivable	282	-	-	-	15,915	-	-	16,197
Investment property	6,362	-	380,556	-	-	-	20,977	407,895
Investments in associates	658,986	6,974	4,086	-	-	-	19,457	689,503
Property, plant and equipment	1,470	-	139,280	-	-	-	17,304	158,054
Intangible assets	166,183	-	-	-	-	-	98,941	265,124
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>3,483,931</b>	<b>588,463</b>	<b>560,951</b>	<b>315,182</b>	<b>1,041,129</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>361,778</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>
Customer current accounts	12,423	425,705	108,314	378,995	150,417	-	1,453,997	2,529,851
Customer investment accounts	160,858	466,683	64,871	494,494	326,783	-	50,038	1,563,727
Due to banks	1,221,390	-	10,775	-	61,475	-	-	1,293,640
Provisions	5,826	-	56,264	-	-	-	-	62,090
Accounts payable	251,818	622	72,828	36,527	41,199	-	-	402,994
Current tax payable	18	-	-	-	1,147	-	234	1,399
Deferred tax liabilities	8,757	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,757
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,661,091</b>	<b>893,010</b>	<b>313,052</b>	<b>910,016</b>	<b>581,021</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,504,269</b>	<b>5,862,459</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>1,822,840</b>	<b>(304,547)</b>	<b>247,899</b>	<b>(594,834)</b>	<b>460,108</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(1,142,491)</b>	<b>488,975</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>464,200</b>	<b>795,278</b>	<b>37,865</b>	<b>19,444</b>	<b>157,756</b>	<b>96,804</b>	<b>341,379</b>	<b>1,912,726</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>								
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>2,270,488</b>	<b>911,043</b>	<b>432,523</b>	<b>116,279</b>	<b>2,428,388</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>413,907</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>2,269,559</b>	<b>752,603</b>	<b>255,196</b>	<b>698,569</b>	<b>963,291</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,150,694</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>929</b>	<b>158,440</b>	<b>177,327</b>	<b>(582,290)</b>	<b>1,465,097</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(736,787)</b>	<b>482,716</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>471,720</b>	<b>846,251</b>	<b>39,506</b>	<b>7,546</b>	<b>637,617</b>	<b>34,948</b>	<b>515,136</b>	<b>2,552,724</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**40. Maturities of assets and liabilities**

The maturity profiles of assets and liabilities of the Group are as follows:

	Up to one month	One-three months	Three-twelve months	One-five years	Over five years	Total
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>						
Cash and bank balances	1,018,737	7,187	-	25	-	1,025,949
Due from Islamic institutions	14,170	-	41,406	13,804	-	69,380
Trading securities	1	198,519	53,026	26,644	46,700	324,890
Investments in financings	646,261	157,991	70,055	527,146	186,388	1,587,841
Investment securities	73,531	647,635	70,940	99,078	461,272	1,352,456
Accounts and other financial assets	100,391	5,834	146,535	201,383	-	454,143
Current tax receivable	281	15,915	2	-	-	16,198
Investment property	-	-	6,362	221,445	180,088	407,895
Investments in associates	4,086	-	-	-	685,417	689,503
Property, plant and equipment	19,743	14	83	70,678	67,537	158,055
Intangible assets	-	-	16,512	1	248,611	265,124
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,877,202</b>	<b>1,033,095</b>	<b>404,921</b>	<b>1,160,204</b>	<b>1,876,013</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>
Customer current accounts	2,529,851	-	-	-	-	2,529,851
Customer investment accounts	944,103	201,374	404,233	14,017	-	1,563,727
Due to banks	1,119,441	90,208	61,966	22,025	-	1,293,640
Provisions	-	-	-	1,264	60,826	62,090
Accounts payable	96,771	24,971	210,410	31,859	38,983	402,994
Current tax payable	234	410	737	18	-	1,399
Deferred tax liabilities	8,757	-	-	-	-	8,757
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>4,699,158</b>	<b>316,963</b>	<b>677,346</b>	<b>69,183</b>	<b>99,809</b>	<b>5,862,459</b>
<b>Net liquidity gap</b>	<b>(2,821,956)</b>	<b>716,132</b>	<b>(272,425)</b>	<b>1,091,021</b>	<b>1,776,204</b>	<b>488,975</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>						
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,757,909</b>	<b>951,771</b>	<b>1,029,254</b>	<b>1,258,237</b>	<b>1,575,457</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>4,690,476</b>	<b>557,683</b>	<b>547,698</b>	<b>216,023</b>	<b>78,032</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Net liquidity gap</b>	<b>(2,932,567)</b>	<b>394,088</b>	<b>481,556</b>	<b>1,042,214</b>	<b>1,497,425</b>	<b>482,716</b>

The customer current and investment account and due to banks, although contractually short term in nature, tend to be renewed on maturity and expected to remain with the Group for a longer term.



**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**41. Currency exposure**

	United States Dollar	Pakistan Rupee	Bahrain Dinar	Euro	Swiss Franc	Saudi Riyal	Egyptian Pound	Other	Total
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>									
Cash and bank balances	157,199	332,128	406,359	92,434	10,655	10,747	616	15,811	1,025,949
Due from Islamic institutions	7,721	11,702	32,669	-	13	-	2,086	15,189	69,380
Trading securities	61,995	247,560	9,328	-	-	4,089	1	1,917	324,890
Investments in financings	314,417	1,201,926	61,442	6,186	-	-	938	2,932	1,587,841
Investment securities	156,485	1,073,222	110,711	3,871	257	-	3,059	4,852	1,352,457
Accounts and other financial assets	257,886	21,749	95,852	8	10,932	1,732	1,414	64,571	454,143
Current tax receivable	28	15,904	252	-	2	-	11	-	16,197
Investment property	90,110	6,362	169,723	8,360	40,107	62,316	-	30,917	407,895
Investments in associates	616,336	608	4,086	-	-	21,381	6,078	41,014	689,503
Property, plant and equipment	1,303	111,184	4,755	-	26,829	8	71	13,905	166,995
Intangible assets	253,238	11,885	-	1	-	-	-	-	265,124
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,916,718</b>	<b>3,034,230</b>	<b>895,177</b>	<b>110,860</b>	<b>88,795</b>	<b>100,273</b>	<b>14,274</b>	<b>191,108</b>	<b>6,351,434</b>
Customer current accounts	115,425	884,920	1,292,901	217,203	-	5,526	-	13,876	2,529,851
Customer investment accounts	-	1,548,684	5	2,585	-	-	-	12,453	1,563,727
Due to banks	352,510	415,410	98,247	100,057	-	19	-	327,397	1,293,640
Provisions	5,826	-	-	56,264	-	-	-	-	62,090
Accounts payable	158,435	173,409	-	3,420	5,397	-	4,268	58,065	402,994
Current tax payable	29	410	169	18	773	-	-	-	1,399
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	8,757	-	-	-	-	-	8,757
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>632,225</b>	<b>3,022,833</b>	<b>1,400,080</b>	<b>379,547</b>	<b>6,170</b>	<b>5,545</b>	<b>4,268</b>	<b>411,791</b>	<b>5,862,859</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>1,284,493</b>	<b>11,397</b>	<b>(504,903)</b>	<b>(268,687)</b>	<b>82,625</b>	<b>94,728</b>	<b>10,006</b>	<b>(220,683)</b>	<b>488,975</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>224,499</b>	<b>1,260,151</b>	<b>343,133</b>	<b>35,844</b>	<b>13,705</b>	<b>10,778</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>24,618</b>	<b>1,912,728</b>
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>									
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,653,686</b>	<b>3,705,915</b>	<b>604,345</b>	<b>167,026</b>	<b>79,338</b>	<b>131,193</b>	<b>1,609</b>	<b>229,516</b>	<b>6,572,628</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,140,935</b>	<b>3,425,740</b>	<b>729,302</b>	<b>393,241</b>	<b>39,532</b>	<b>1,830</b>	<b>728</b>	<b>358,604</b>	<b>6,089,912</b>
<b>Net on-balance sheet position</b>	<b>512,751</b>	<b>280,175</b>	<b>(124,957)</b>	<b>(226,215)</b>	<b>39,806</b>	<b>129,363</b>	<b>881</b>	<b>(129,088)</b>	<b>482,176</b>
<b>Contingent liabilities and commitments</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,024,306</b>	<b>514,881</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,201</b>	<b>336</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,552,724</b>

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Thousands of US dollars)

**42. Date of authorisation for issue**

These consolidated financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Supervisors on 20 June 2020 and are subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting, which will be held on 18 July 2020.

**43. Principal subsidiaries in the consolidated financial statements**

	Nature of Business	% owned		Country of Incorporation
		Subsidiary	DMI	
Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf (Bahamas) Limited	Investment Banking	100	100	Bahamas
Ithmaar Holding B.S.C.*	Retail Banking	49	49	Kingdom of Bahrain
Faysal Bank Limited	Retail Banking	67	31	Pakistan
Ithmaar Development Company Limited	Real Estate Investment	100	46	Cayman Islands
Sakana Holistic Housing Solutions B.S.C. (C)	Mortgage Finance	63	29	Kingdom of Bahrain
DMI Administrative Services S.A.	Management Services	100	46	Switzerland
Ithmaar Bank B.S.C.(C)	Banking	100	46	Kingdom of Bahrain
IB Capital B.S.C.(C)	Asset Management	100	46	Kingdom of Bahrain
Solidarity Group Holding B.S.C. (C)	Insurance	55	26	Kingdom of Bahrain

**Consolidation of entities in which the Group holds less than 50%**

The Group considers it has de facto control of Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. even though it has less than 50% of the voting rights. The Group is the majority shareholder with a 49.56% equity interest. As the Group maintains control over Ithmaar's Board of Directors and considering the dispersed nature of the remaining shareholders, DMI continues to consolidate Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. as a subsidiary based upon the Group's assessment under IFRS 10. There is no history of other shareholders forming a group to exercise their votes collectively. Ithmaar Holding B.S.C. is subject to the consolidated supervision of the Central Bank of Bahrain.

**44. Capital management**

One of the subsidiaries of the DMI Group is subject to supervision of the Central Bank of Bahrain and is required to comply with Capital adequacy ratio requirements. The capital adequacy ratio has been calculated in accordance with CBB guidelines and CBB directives incorporating credit risk, operational risk and market risk. The minimum regulatory requirements is 12.5% under Basel III. As at 31 December 2019 and 2018 the subsidiary has complied with these requirements. Similar requirements are also applicable to a banking subsidiary in Pakistan as per the local requirements which was also complied as at 31 December 2019 and 2018. Ithmaar Bank has not complied with the requirements of the Central Bank of Bahrain's Rulebook Volume 2 "Licensing requirements" which states that an Islamic retail bank licensee must maintain a minimum total shareholders' equity of BHD 100 million.

**45. Contingency reserve**

As approved by the board of directors of Islamic Investment Company of the Gulf (Bahamas) Limited, on 3 December 2017, 40% of the management fee (Note 34) plus any other discretionary amounts, are transferred to a contingency reserve with effect from January 2018. This reserve is distributable at the discretion of the board of directors.

**46. Subsequent events**

The existence of novel coronavirus (Covid-19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across mainland China and beyond, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. The Group considers this outbreak to be a non-adjusting post statement of financial position event. As the situation is fluid and rapidly evolving the management does not consider it practicable to provide a quantitative estimate of the potential impact of this outbreak on the Group. Management is in the process of assessing the impact on the Group's financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2020.



## البند الخامس

### انتخاب أعضاء مجلس المشرفين لفترة الثلاث سنوات القادمة

وفقاً للمادة (7 "1") من وثيقة التأسيس وقرار اجتماع الجمعية العامة للدار المنعقد في الأول من يونيو 2017م، فإن فترة عضوية أعضاء مجلس المشرفين الحاليين تنتهي بتاريخ اجتماع الجمعية العامة للدار عن العام المالي 2019، أي تاريخ 18 يوليو 2020م.

وقد سبق الإعلان لمالكي شهادات الوحدات السهمية الراغبين في ترشيح أنفسهم لمجلس المشرفين تقديم بياناتهم ومقدار ما يملكونه من وحدات سهمية قبل تاريخ 6 يوليو 2020م على البريد الإلكتروني [info@dmisa.com](mailto:info@dmisa.com) ليتم التصويت لانتخاب أعضاء مجلس المشرفين من خلال موقع دار المال الإسلامي القابضة الإلكتروني:

<http://www.dmitrust.com>

وعليه يعلن الرئيس نتيجة التصويت.

## البند السادس

### التصديق على مكافآت السادة أعضاء مجلس المشرفين

وفقاً للمادة (8 "1") من وثيقة التأسيس فإن من صلاحيات الاجتماع السنوي العام التصديق على مكافآت السادة أعضاء مجلس المشرفين.

وفي هذا الخصوص يعلن الرئيس أن مجلس المشرفين قرر في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ 29 فبراير 2020م تجميد مكافآت السادة أعضاء مجلس المشرفين.

الموافقة على تعيين مراقبي الحسابات للسنة المالية 2020م

وفقاً لأحكام المادة (8 "1") من وثيقة التأسيس فإن من صلاحيات الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي الموافقة أو عدم الموافقة على توصية مجلس المشرفين بتعيين/إعادة تعيين مدققي حسابات دار المال الإسلامي القابضة. وفي هذا الصدد فقد اتخذ مجلس المشرفين في 20 يونيو 2020م القرار التالي:

"التوصية للاجتماع السنوي العام العادي بإعادة تعيين السادة / برايس ووتر هاوس كوبرز مدققين لحسابات دار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية 2020م".

وفي هذا الخصوص فقد عرض على الاجتماع السنوي العام العادي اتخاذ القرار التالي:-

" تقرر إعادة تعيين السادة / برايس ووتر هاوس كوبرز، كمراجعي الحسابات لدار المال الإسلامي القابضة للسنة المالية 2020م وتفويض مجلس المشرفين بتحديد أتعابهم ".

الرجاء التكرم بالإطلاع والموافقة.